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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION—LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife,
Plaintiffs

VS. No. 2006- 5 &Q -C.D.

SAMSTANFORD, individually and

d/b/a STANFORD CONSTRUCTION .
Defendant

Type of Case: Civil Action

Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:
John Sughrue, Esq.

Supreme Court No. 01037

23 North Second Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Phone: (814) 765-1704

Fax: (814) 765-6959

Other Counsel of Record:
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION—LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife,
Plaintiffs

A% No. 2006- -C.D.

SAM STANFORD, individually and
d/b/a STANFORD CONSTRUCTION
Defendant

¥ X K K X F ¥ F X ¥

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF SUMMONS

TO: WILLIAM A. SHAW, PROTHONOTARY.

Kindly issue a Writ of Summons in a civil action in the above-captioned matter directed to
SAM STANFORD, individually and d/b/a STANFORD CONSTRUCTION, Defendant. The
amount in controversy is in exces.s of $20,000. Certify the Writ of Summons to the Sheriff of Clear-
field County with directions to serve the same on Defendant according to law, at his residence, 7309

Main Street, (Rt. 219), Main Street, Burnside, Pennsylvania 15721.

o 0.0

Johin Sughrue, Esquiré\-/
Attorney for Plaintiffs
Attorney 1. D. #01037
23 North Second Street
© Clearfield, PA 16830
- Phone: (814) 765-1704
Fax: (814) 765-6959

cc: Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff -




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF i
i CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

SUMMONS

John L. Marshall and
Stephanie J. Marshall, his wife

Vs. NO.: 2006-00539-CD

Sam Stanford, individually and
d/b/a Stanford Construction

TO:  SAM STANFORD, individually and
d/b/a STANFORD CONSTRUCTION

To the above named Defendant(s) you are hereby notified that the above named
Plaintiff(s) has/have commenced a Civil Action against you.

Date: 04/06/2006 («),LLMW

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Issuing Attorney:

John Sughrue

23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1704




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 101435

NO: 06-539-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 1
SUMMONS

I PLAINTIFF: JOHN L. MARSHALL and STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL

\ VS.
‘ DEFENDANT: SAM STANFORD ind & d/b/a STANFORD CONSTRUCTION

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, April 21,2006 AT 8:37 AM SERVED THE WITHIN SUMMONS ON SAM STANFORD i/a/d/b/a STANFORD
CONSTRUCTION DEFENDANT AT 7309 MAIN ST. (RT. 219), BURNSIDE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO SAM STANFORD, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL SUMMONS AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS / MORGILLO

FILED,

0/2 /;
MAY 0200
| William A. Shaw
| Prothonotary
‘ PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
’ SURCHARGE SUGHRUE 5757 10.00
i SHERIFF HAWKINS SUGHRUE 5757 90.00
, SHERIFF HAWKINS S SFo 8.49
i
|
|
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2006 .
v; 7 ﬁ
Chester A. Hawkifls
Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF : lI Y

CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
SUMMONS
John L. Marshall and
Stephanie J. Marshall, his wife
Vs. NO.: 2006-00539-CD

Sam Stanford, individually and
d/b/a Stanford Construction

TO:  SAM STANFORD, individually and
d/b/a STANFORD CONSTRUCTION

To the above named Defendant(s) you are hereby notified that the above named
Plaintiff(s) has/have commenced a Civil Action against you. :

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Date: 04/06/2006

Issuing Attorney:

John Sughrue

23 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1704



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION—LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife,
Plaintiffs

VS.

SAM STANFORD, individually and
d/b/a STANFORD CONSTRUCTION
Defendant
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No. 2006-00539-C.D.

Type of Case: Civil Action

Type of Pleading: Complaint

Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for this Partv
John Sughrue, Esq.

Supreme Court No. 01037

225 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Phone: (814) 765-1704

Fax: (814) 765-6959

Other Counsel of Record:

FILE

William A Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Couns
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION—LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and .
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife, *
Plaintiffs *
*
Vs. * No. 2006-00539-C.D.

*
SAM STANFORD, individually and *
d/b/a STANFORD CONSTRUCTION *
Defendant ~ *
*

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the

~ following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are

served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. Yoﬁ are warned that if you
fail to do so, the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff(s). You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET HELP.

Daniel Nelson, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, Extension 5982




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION—LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and *
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife, *
Plaintiffs *

¥

VS, * No. 2006-00539-C.D.

*

SAM STANFORD, individually and *
d/b/a STANFORD CONSTRUCTION *
Defendant  *

*

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes Plaintiffs, by their Attorney, John Sughrue, and files this Complaint
against Sam Stanford, individually and d/b/a Stanford Construction, above-named Defendant,
upon causes of action whereof the following are statements:

1. The Plaintiffs, Stephanie J. Marshall and John L. Marshall (now deceased), are adult
individuals and presently reside at 125 Jacks Lane, Mahaffey, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
15757 and is hereinafter referred to individually and jointly as “Plaintiffs”.

2. The Defendant, Sam Stanford, is an adult individual who resides at 7309 Main Street,
P.O. Box 45, Burnside, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 15721 and is hereinafter referred to as
“Defendant”.

3. At all times relevant hereto, the Defendant was the sole proprietor of a construction
business, operating under the fictitious name of Stanford Construction, with his permanent
business address being the same as his residential address, above noted.

4. At all times relevant hereto, the Plaintiffs were and presently are owners of certain
premises located at 125 Jacks Lane, Burnside Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania. Said

property is hereinafter referred to as “Premises™.



5. At all times relevant hereto, Plaintiffs’ Premises were improved with a wood frame
single-family residential dwelling. Said dwelling is hereinafter referred to as “Residence”.

6. On or about May 2002, Plaintiffs determined to place a new roof on their Residence.

7. At said time and place, the Defendant held himself out to the Plaintiffs as fully
qualified and experienced in the removal and application of new roofs of the type and style that
the Plaintiffs had decided to place on their Residence.

8. At said time and place and as a result of the foregoing, Defendant submitted to
Plaintiffs a written proposal dated May 12, 2002 to provide all materials, labor, work, tools and
equipment necessary to remove the old roof system from the Residence and to install a new roof
system on the Residence. A true and correct copy of said written proposal is attached hereto as
Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.,

9. That on or about June 1, 2002, Plaintiffs accepted Defendant’s proposal to install a
new roof system on their house by making the requested down payment of $5,000.00 by check to
Defendant. A copy of the check, number 0131, negotiated by Defendant is attached hereto as
Exhibit B and incorporated herein by reference.

10. At said time and place, Defendant accepted the $5,000.00 down payment and agreed
to install the new roof system in accordance with his proposal.

11. As a result of the foregoing, the parties entered into a contract obligating Defendant
to provide the materials and to perform the work set forth in the proposal and obligating
Plaintiffs to pay for it.

12. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Defendant failed to commence performance under the
contract until or after August 28, 2002 when Plaintiffs purchased the roofing material on behalf

of the Defendant from Long Barn Supply for the amount of $3,818.23. A copy of Plaintiffs’



check, number 0145, dated August 28, 2002, payable to the Long Barn, is attached hereto as
Exhibit C and incorporated herein by reference.

13. On or about August 28, 2002 or shortly thereafter, Defendant commenced the work
under the contract.

14. Plaintiffs paid an additional sum under the contract of $10,000.00 to Defendant on
September 5, 2002. See Plaintiffs’ check number 0147, attached hereto as Exhibit D and
incorporated herein by reference.

15. On or about October 3, 2002, Defendant provided Plaintiffs with a written statement
of his final charges, resulting in a balance due of $7,539.09. A true and correct copy of said
statement is attached hereto as Exhibit E.

16. Plaintiffs and Defendant agreed on the accuracy and completeness of Defendant’s
final statement, Exhibit E above.

17. On or about October 10, 2002, Plaintiffs paid to the Defendant the balance due
pursuant to said statement, specifically $7,539.09. A true and correct copy of Plaintiffs’ check
number 4876 for said amount is attached hereto as Exhibit F and incorporated herein by
reference.

18. Plaintiffs completed performance of their obligation under the contract by making the
aforesaid payments.

19. After Defendant represented that he had completed the work in a proper and
workmanlike manner and after Plaintiffs had paid the Defendant in full as aforesaid, Plaintiffs
discovered that the Defendant had, in fact, breached their contract generally and in the particulars

as hereinafter set forth.



COUNT I
BREACH OF CONTRACT

20. The facts and averments set forth in paragraphs 1 through 19 as set forth above are
incorporated herein by reference as though the same were set forth herein at length verbatim.

21. Under the terms of the contract, Defendant had an obligation to provide the materials
and perform the work as set forth in the contract documents in a workmanlike manner and in
accordance with the ordinary and customary standards of the industry.

22. Under the contract terms, the Defendant had a duty to provide the materials specified
and/or agreed between the parties and to use the materials and apply the materials to the
residence in accordance with the instructions and specification of the manufacturer of said
materials.

23. Under the contract as aforesaid and as a result of the foregoing, the Defendant had a
duty to utilize his tools and equipment in accordance with the directions and specifications of the
manufacturers of such tools and equipment.

24. Notwithstanding the foregoing duties, the Defendant failed or refused to apply the
materials and utilize the tools and equipment in the performance of the contract in accordance
with the instructions and specifications of the manufacturer of such materials and equipment, all
of which constitutes a material breach of his obligation, generally and in the following
particulars:

A. The Defendant attached the shingles to the roof in an improper alignment with
respect to each other, contrary to the specifications and requirements of the manufacturer
and contrary to the particular manner in which the type of shingles being installed are to

be aligned;



B. The Defendant aligned the shingles in a manner, which caused the shingles to
not seal or diminished the sealing capacity of the shingles with respect to each other and
therefore their ability to shed water;

C. In applying the shingles, the Defendant improperly left a gap between each
individual shingle;

D. The Defendant failed to properly fasten shingles to the roof;

E. The Defendant applied broken and cracked shingles that should have been
discarded;

F. That the Defendant attached shingles to the roof with excessive force from
automatic equipment thereby causing the shingles to be cracked and broken;

G. The Defendant improperly constructed the valleys and flashings on the roof;

H. The Defendant improperly constructed and formed the roof around the
dormers;

I. The Defendant improperly constructed the flashing and shingles around the
chimney;

J. Defendant failed to match and/or align the courses of the shingles on the roof
and failed to interlock‘shingles at certain points where they meet;

K. Defendant improperly left a gap between each course of shingles thereby
exposing the under roof to weather and deterioration;

L. In addition, the Defendant performed his work and applied the materials in a
defective manner as more fully set forth in the report of L. John Morris, P. E., consulting
engineer, dated June 22, 2004, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit G and is
incorporated herein by reference as fully as if the report’s substance was set forth herein

at length verbatim.



M. Defendant failed to construct and/or attach the roof shingles and related
material in a good and workmanlike manner and failed to do so in accordance with the
specifications and requirements of the manufacturer of the product; and further, failed to
do so in conformance with the customary and ordinary standards of the industry.

25. As a result of the foregoing breach of the contract by the Defendant, Plaintiffs
sustained and have continued to sustain substantial damages, generally and in the following
particulars:

A. On or about March 8, 2003, leakage of water from the roof was noted inside
the house, including the kitchen, living room, first floor bedroom, attic ceiling, and
interior ceiling of said rooms, interior corner of the kitchen and above various windows;

B. Moisture and condensation within the ceiling;

C. Water stains and moisture stains on the walls and ceiling of the interior of the
house;

D. Various squares of shingle have fallen from their proper location on the roof
leaving extensive exposure to the elements;

E. The roof’s primary function of the protecting the interior of the house’s
structure and materials from water and weather deterioration has failed;

F. The shingles have not properly sealed in various locations;

G. The function, durability and life of the roof is compromised and diminished;

H. The appearance of the roof is unsightly and does not have the good appearance
that it is designed to have;

I. That the aesthetics of the roof have been substantially diminished as a result of
the improper alignment of the shingles;

J. Water damage to various cabinets in the kitchen has occurred;




K. The flashing and shingles around the dormers and chimney have to be rebuilt
and replaced to provide a proper interlocking placement;

L. The roof as a whole has to be removed and replaced;

M. The material underlying the shingles are believed to have been damaged as a
result of being exposed to water, snow and other elements and the exact extent of damage
will not be known until the defective roof is removed;

N. The plywood and sheeting boards on the porch and the residence roof are
believed to be damaged and needs to be repaired or replaced in whole or in part as a
result of being subjected to water, snow, wind and the other elements;

O. The Plaintiffs have suffered other damages, the full extent of which will not be
known until the roof has been removed and replaced.

26. That the Plaintiffs informally by oral communication and thereafter formally by
written communication attached hereto as Exhibits H and I gave notice to the Defendant of his
breach of the contract, the deficiencies and defects as set forth herein.

27. That notwithstanding such notices, the Defendant failed and refused and continues to
fail and refuse though the filing of this action to repair and/or cure his breaches of the contract,
despite Plaintiffs’ demands that he do so.

28. Asaresult of the foregoing, the Plaintiffs have sustained water damage to the interior
of the Residence and the reasonable costs of repairing the same is $894.00 plus labor, as more
fully set forth on the estimate of John M. Bracken, Building Contractor, attached hereto as
Exhibit J and incorporated herein by reference.

29. As a direct result of the Defendant’s breach as afqresaid, it is necessary to remove

the roof applied by the Defendant and to replace it. The reasonable costs of said repair is




$17,459.00 as more fully set forth on the estimate of John M. Bracken, Building Contractor,
which is attached hereto as Exhibit J and incorporated herein by reference.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request the Court to enter Judgment in their favor
and against the Defendant in the amount of $18,353.00 together with interest and costs of this

prosecution.

COUNT I
BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY OF WORKMANSHIP

30. The facts and averments set forth in paragraphs 1 through 29 as set forth above are
incorporated herein by reference as though the same were set forth herein at length verbatim.

31. At all times relevant hereto, the Defendant had a duty to perform the work and apply
the materials under the contract in a workmanlike manner.

32. At all times relevant hereto, the Defendant had an obligation to perform the work and
apply the materials under the contract in accordance with the customary industry standards
within the area.

33. The Defendant breached the contract and/or implied warranty of workmanship by
failing to perform the work, apply the materials and construct the new roof system in a
reasonably good and workmanlike manner, generally and in the following particulars:

A. The Defendant attached the shingles to the roof in an improper alignment with
respect to each other, contrary to the specifications and requirements of the manufacturer
and contrary to the particular manner in which the type of shingles being installed are to
be aligned;

B. The Defendant aligned the shingles in a manner, which caused the shingles to
not seal or diminished the sealing capacity of the shingles with respect to each other and

therefore their ability to shed water;



C. In applying the shingles, the Defendant improperly left a gap between each
individual shingle;

D. The Defendant failed to properly fasten shingles to the roof;

E. The Defendant applied broken and cracked shingles that should have been
discarded;

F. That the Defendant attached shingles to the roof with excessive force from
automatic equipment thereby causing the shingles to be cracked and broken;

G. The Defendant improperly constructed the valleys and flashings on the roof:

H. The Defendant improperly constructed and formed the roof around the
dormers;

I. The Defendant improperly constructed the flashing and shingles around the
chimney;

J. Defendant failed to match and/or align the courses of the shingles on the roof
and failed to interlock shingles at certain points where they meet;

K. Defendant improperly left a gap between each course of shingles thereby
exposing the under roof to weather and deterioration;

L. In addition, the Defendant performed his work and applied the materials in a
defective manner as more fully set forth in the report of L. John Morris, P. E., consulting
engineer, dated June 22, 2004, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit G and is
incorporated herein by reference as fully as if the report’s substance was set forth herein
at length verbatim.

M. Defendant failed to construct and/or attach the roof shingles and related

material in a good and workmanlike manner and failed to do so in accordance with the




specifications and requirements of the manufacturer of the product; and further, failed to

do so in conformance with the customary and ordinary standards of the industry.

34. As a direct result of Defendant’s breach of the implied warranty of workmanship as
set forth above, the Plaintiffs sustained substantial damages as more fully set forth above in
paragraph 25, all of which are incorporated herein by reference as though the same were set forth
herein at length verbatim.

35. As a direct result of the foregoing and Defendant’s breach of the implied warranty of
workmanship, the Plaintiffs have sustained harm» and damages as more fully set forth in
paragraphs 28 and 29 above, all of which are incorporated herein by reference as though the
same were set forth herein at length verbatim.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully move the Honorable Court to enter Judgment in
their favor and against the Defendant in the amount of $18,353.00 together with interest and
costs of this action.

COUNT I
BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS

36. The facts and averments set forth in paragraphs 1 through 22 as set forth above are
incorporated herein by reference as though the same were set forth herein at length verbatim.

37. The Plaintiffs intended and entered into the contract for the purpose of having a new
roof system installed on their residence for the purpose of shedding water, snow and other
outside elements and protecting the interior of the house from water, condensation, and leakage.

38. The Defendant knew or by exercise of reasonable care should have known the

purpose of the new roof system, which he agreed to install.

10




39. The Defendant represented to the Plaintiffs, in his discussions, that the new roof
system would be installed in a manner, which would allow it to serve its primary purpose, i.e.
protection of the interior of the house, including structure, from water, snow and condensation.

40. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Defendant breached the implied warranty of fitness
for this specific purpose by installing the roof in an improper, defective and unworkmanlike
manner as more fully set forth above in paragraphs 24 and 33, all of which are incorporated
herein by reference as though the same were set forth herein at length verbatim.

41. As a result of Defendant’s conduct and breach of the implied warranty of fitness for
purpose as aforesaid, the Plaintiffs sustained substantial damages as more fully set forth in
paragraph 25 above, all of which are incorporated herein by reference as though the same were
set forth herein at length verbatim.

42. As a direct result of the foregoing and Defendant’s breach of the implied warranty of
fitness, the Plaintiffs have sustained harm and damages as more fully set forth in paragraphs 28
and 29 above, all of which are incorporated herein by reference as though the same were set forth
herein at length verbatim.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully move the Honorable Court to enter Judgment in
their favor and against the Defendant in the amount of $18,353.00 together with interest and

costs of this action.

Respectfully submitted,

11
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Current Date:

Account Number:

Posted Date:
Amount;

JOHN L MARSHALL
STEPHANIE J MARSHALL
125 JACKS LN

MAHAFFEY PA 15757-8507

JOHN L MARSHALL
STEPHANIE J MARSHALL

RR 2 BOX 203
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757-8210

April 27, 2007

1656446

September 09, 2002

$10,000.00
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- P.O. Box 45

BURNSIDE, PA 15721
~ (814) 845-2298 . (814) 938-5317

S STANFORD CONSTRUCTION
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Current Date: April 27, 2007

Account Number: 1533215
Posted Date: October 15, 2002
Amount; $7,539.09

MARSHALL EXCAVATING & LOGGING
125 JACKS LN
MAHAFFEY PA 156757-8507

JOHN L. MARSHALL COUNTY NATIONAL BANK 4876
DBA MARSHALL EXCAVATING & LOGGING . . . CLEARFIELD, PA
RD 2, BOX 203 g P 60-627/313
MAHAFFEY, PA 15757 :
(814) 277-6443 1O OU& . 02-
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RD#3 Box 135, Kittanning, P, ivania 16201 '

June 22, 2004

ERIE INSURANCE GROUP

c/o:  Don Armstrong
Claims Adjuster
P.O. Box 640 ,
Punxsutawney, rennsyivania 15767

RE: Visual Inspection
John L. Marshall, Residence
125 Jacks Lane
Mahaffey, PA 15757
Claim #010110514789

Dear Mr. Armstrong;

Pursuant to your telephone request | have conducted an on-site visual inspection at
the above-referenced property on June 7, 2004. Present during the inspection were
myself and the Owner, Mr. Marshalil.

This inspection consisted of visual observation only, made solely to determine the
cause, extent, and any effects regarding the structural integrity related to the reported
claim loss at the described portion of the property or residence. Neither the inspection nor

the report is intended to cover mechanical, electrical, or architectural features unless
specifically describe. ‘

DESCRIPTION RELATED TO THE REPORTED CLAIM LOSS:

The reported claim loss relates to the installation of a new roof membrane, siding of
existing dormers, and the resulting leakage to the interior of the residence after

completion. The Owner advised me that the new roof membrane had been installed on or
about August of 2002. '

The residence is a single family dwelling, is constructed with a full basement
partially below grade (not inspected), wood framed first floor, and living spaces finished

within the attic space of the roof structure. (see photos #1, #5. & #6 for configuration
views)-

TELEPHONE 724-545-8207 AUTO FAX/ANSWER 724-545-9609
http:llwwwalltel.net!~ljohn
E-mail - ljohn@alitel.net
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PAGE NO. 2 Erie Insurance Gr- o

The Owner did not advise me that there were any problems with the structure of the
residence and my visual observations of the exterior perimeter did not exhibit any
structural deficiencies.

The Owner advised me that since the installation of the new roof membrane, which
included the construction of the rear porch roof structure, and siding/window cladding of
the east side roof dormers, that water infiltration leakage has occurred at the south east

quadrant first floor bedroom and above the nort west quadrant kitchen (between exterior
wall and window valance abova 3inK). o : »

OBSERVATIONS:

My visual observations of the shingled roof surface revealed that the installed
exposure of each successive course of shingles did not meet the manufacturer’s
recommendations, see photo #16 for typical condition.

Visual observations of the side and end walls of the dormers did not readily exhibit
any problems, however the installed configuration of flashing at these locations could not
be verified due to obscurity by the finish surface materials, i.e. vinyl siding and shingles.

Visual observations of various locations of the shingled roof surface indicated that
the shingle installation would not meet with standard construction or workmanship methods
or procedures, see photo #9, & #10 for a typical condition.

I visually noted that the moisture/water stains located at the ceiling of the south east
quadrant bedroom, photos #17 & #18, were essentially directly below the intersection of
the lower corners of the roof dormers and the main roof surface. | also pointed out
moisture/water stains located on the wood soffit ceiling of the front porch which
corresponded with the location of the dormer above, however | was unable to determine if
this staining was recent or occurred at some time in the distant past.

Visual observation of the west elevation porch roof surface and the change in roof
pitch surface between the porch roof and the main roof did not readily exhibit any problems
with the shingles, with the exception of the incorrect exposure per course, see photo #11.
| will note that the Owner advised me during the inspection that the existing roof overhang,
such as seen on photo #3, was removed along the length of the newly added west porch
roof and a wood framed knee wall was erected atop the existing exterior first floor wall for
support of the new construction of the porch roof framing. He also stated that the existing
main roof shingles were not removed below the newly constructed porch roof framing.

The Owner advised me that during the winter months that water leakage occurred at
the north west quadrant kitchen sink, between the window valance and the exterior wall. |

visually observed some moisture/water stains at the ceiling area and window sill of this
location.

" TELEPHONE 724-545-8207 AUTO FAX/ANSWER 724-545.9609
hitp:/iwww.alitel.net/~ljohn
E-mail - ljohn@alitel.net
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Visual observations of the attic space finished area revealed a number of locations
that exhibited moisture/water staining of the finished ceiling surface and at dormer
sidewalls, see photos #19, #20, & #20 for typical conditions. However, the ceiling finish
prevented direct observation of the underside of the roof deck and framing, therefore | was
not able to visually determine the origin or cause of these stains.

CONCLUSIONS:

ily professional opinion is that the installation of the “Laminate Shingles” on the -
roof of this residence are incorrectly installed and do not meet with the manufacturer’s
application recommendations. The amount of exposure visually appears to be much
greater than that required by the manufacturer.

I can not verify the existence or method of deck surface preparation or whether it
meets with the manufacturer’s recommendations as the single finish obscures the installed
conditions from view. Therefore | have included with this report the Installation
Instructions, for Oakridge Pro Series Laminate Shingles by “Owens Corning”. 1 would also

recommend that an “Owens Corning” representative should inspection the installed
condition of the laminate shingles.

Addressing the water leakage at the north west quadrant kitchen window, it would
be my professional opinion that water is migrating below the shingle surface and any
underlayment, discharging to the surface of the previously existing shingles on the main
roof surface beneath. The eave overhang of the original main roof and roof deck was
removed to the backside of the exterior wall to construct the knee wall porch roof support,
thus the water that is discharged to the previously existing and remaining shingle surface
flows to the ceiling area above the kitchen sink. | would also suspect that under winter
icing conditions that an ice/snow build-up along the change in slope between the main roof
and the porch roof is creating an ice dam, which may also be forcing water below the

occurring.

As stated previously | have included information from the roofing material
manufacturer and | have also included copies of information from the *NA TIONAL
ROOFING CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION* manual, relating to proper installation and
detailing of shingled roofs.

TELEPHONE 72454583207 AUTO FAX/ANSWER 724-545-9609
http:ll\tvww.alltel.netl~ljohn
E-mail - [john@alitel.net
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Should you have any questions or require further assistance concerning this matter,
please do not hesitate to contact me at one of the listed communication mediums.

Respectfully submitted,

ohn Morris, P.E.

photo attachments

*Owens Corning* information
*NRCA* manual excerption

TELEPHONE 724-545-8207 AUTO FAX/ANSWER 724-545-9609
hitp:/iwww.alitel.net/~ljohn
E-mail - ljohn@alitel.net




125 Jacks —dne,

125 Jacks Lane,

east elevation of res.dence, #1

south roof quadrant of east elev., #2




125 Jacks .ane, south roof quadrant ¢. east elev., #3

125 Jacks Lane, view of typical dormer from roocf, #4
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125 Jacks ._.ne, dormer peak intersect..n w/main roof, #9

125 Jacks Lane, dormer peak intersection w/main roof, #10




125 Jacks wane, west porch roof to main roof, #11
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125 Jacks wvane, occupied attic space ceiling, #19
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125 Jacks Lane, occupied attic space ceiling, #20




125 Jacks  .ne, occupied attic Space cc:iling, #21

Moisture staining along south quadrant
- roof dormer sidewall/interior ceiling
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125 Jacks _.ne, west porch wall and Ce.ling, #23




November 3, 2004

Stanford Construction

Sam Stanford

PO Box 45/7309 Main Street Route 219
Burnside PA 15721

814-845-2298

Dear Sam:

At the advice of our attorney, it has been recommended that we inform you of our
insurance company’s engineer's findings regarding the roof that was installed by
your company. This is to give you and your insurance company the opportunity
to respond to this matter (The report is enclosed for you to review). If necessary
we will proceed further with this matter legally.

We are asking to be fully compensated for the upcoming replacement cost of the
entire roof and ceiling in the master bedroom and any future damages that may
occur until the roof is replaced (Copies of bids are enclosed).

Should your insurance company need to contact us they may call 814-590-9469.
We would like to resolve this matter. A response would be appreciated within 30
days of your receiving this letter.

Sin@f}y, W
| /éﬁ;a ﬂwuu@ M aratort

John L. & Stephanie J. Marshall
125 Jack’s Lane

Mahaffey PA 15757
814-590-9469 (74)

cc. Kim C. Kesner

Evhibt §



JOHN SUGHRUE
- Attorney at Law

23 North Second Street

Phone (814) 765-1704 Clearfield, PA 16830 Fax (814) 765-4959

February 24, 2005

VIA CERTIFIED, RETURN RECEIPT
REQUESTED and

FIRST CLASS MAIL, POSTAGE PREPAID

‘M. Sam Stanford

PO Box 45

Burnside, PA 15721

RE:  Claim of John L. Marshall and Stephanie J. Marshall
Type of Claim: Breach of Contract
Amount of Damages: $16,880.00

~ Dear Mr. Stanford,

Please be advised that I have been retained by John ahd.Stephanie Marshall to represent

- them with respect to a claim they have against you. The claim arises out of the unworkmanlike
- manner in which you constructed an addition to their home and installed a roof.

. Your work has been inspected by two building and roofing contractors, a building inspector
and a professional engineer. The individuals evaluating your work are unanimous in the
conclusion that the work was not performed in a workmanlike manner, in accordance with

manufacturer’s specifications or in accordance with the customary standards of the construction
industry.

As aresult of your defective Workmanship, there is extensive leaking within the interior of
the residence, which has caused further damage to walls and ceilings. This damage will continue
until appropriate repairs are made.

The experts have indicated that the entire roof was installed improperly and therefore has to

* be removed and replaced. The estimate of doing the same is $16,200.00 for a new roof and

$680.00 for interior repairs. This does not include any defects that may be discovered upon

‘removal of the shingles.

If you have an insurance policy that covers defective performance of work, I recommend

~ that you refer this letter to your carrier immediately. If you do not, I ask that you.or your attorney
- contact me to determine if we can amicably resolve this claim.

Evwbt T




o If I'do'not receive a goodbfaivth-:r‘eépvc:)nse from you or your representative within ten (10) -

o ., ‘f.- o "day's' of the date of this letter, I will advise my client that you have no interest in standing behind

- your work and that his only alternative is the legal process.
Please give this matter your immediate attention.

Very truly] yours,

John Syghrue

_cc: Mr&MrsJohn L. Marshall

Certifieq Fee

oy Return

(EndorsemerSC%iPt Fee

Nt Required)
Restricte,

Ndorse, d Delivery Fee

ment Required)
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John M. Bracken
Building Contractor
5 Irvin Street
Mahaffey, PA 15757
Phone (814) 277-6791 o Fax (814) 277-6793
bracken5@comcast.net

ettt e —————————————
April 3, 2008

John and Stephanie Marshall
125 Jacks Lane
Mahaffey PA 15757

Cost estimate to replace Asphalt Roofing & Damaged Ceiling as Follows:

Roofing 53 Sq. Architectural Shingles $5,066.76
Felt, Roof Edge, Flashing Nails $ 984.60
Ice & Water Shield | $ 703.79
Siding Moldings $ 164.30
Debris Removal | $ 650.00
Ceiling Tile & Moldings 5 894.00
LABOR $9.889.50

TOTAL $18,352.95

Eyhibit T



VERIFICATION

I, Stephanie J. Marshall, Plaintiff, verify that the statements made in this
COMPLAINT are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, 1
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.

§4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: June 17 , 2008

7 Stephahie J. Marshal, Plaintiff



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
AND NOW, I do hereby certify that on August 28, 2008, I caused a true and correct copy
of the foregoing COMPLAINT to be served on the following and in the manner indicated below:

By United States Mail, First Class, Postage Prepaid
Addressed as Follows:

Mr. Sam Stanford
7309 Main Street
P.O.Box 45
Burnside, PA 15721

Date: August 28, 2008 M
Jophfi/Sughrue, Esquﬁ
rney for Plaintiffs




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife,
Plaintiffs

VS,

SAM STANFORD i/d/b/a STANFORD
CONSTRUCTION,
Defendant

No. 2006-00539-C.D.

Type of Case: Civil Action

Type of Pleading Filed:
Entry of Appearance

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Joseph P. Green, Esquire

PA ID #19238

LEE, GREEN & REITER, INC.
115 East High Street

PO Box 179

Bellefonte, PA 16823
814-355-4769

FILED

SEP 24 2008
ey /oo,
Wiliam A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

@




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and )
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife, 1 No. 2006-00539-C.D.
Plaintiffs )
Vs. )
SAM STANFORD i/d/b/a STANFORD )
CONSTRUCTION, :
Defendant )
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
To the Prothonotary:

Please enter the appearance of the undersigned on behalf of Sam Stanford, individually
and d/b/a Stanford Construction, Defendant above-named.

LEE, GREEN & REITER, INC.

JOEQp){' . Green, Esquir
PA ID #19238
Attorney for Defendant
115 East High Street
PO Box 179
Bellefonte, PA 16823
814-355-4769




Vo

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was
deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, in Bellefonte, Pennsylvania, on the%? gday
of September, 2008 addressed to the following:

John Sughrue, Esq.
225 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830 %M

égﬁéph P. Green, Esquire
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife,
Plaintiffs

VS.

SAM STANFORD i/d/b/a STANFORD
CONSTRUCTION,

Defendant

No. 2006-00539-C.D.

Type of Case: Civil Action

Type of Pleading Filed:
Answer and New Matter

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Joseph P. Green, Esquire

PA ID #19238

LEE, GREEN & REITER, INC.
115 East High Street

PO Box 179

Bellefonte, PA 16823
814-355-4769

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

FILED A%
i @

4 liam A. Shaw
prothonctaClerkof Cours



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and )
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife, © No. 2006-00539-C.D.

Plaintiffs )

vs. )

SAM STANFORD i/d/b/a STANFORD )

CONSTRUCTION, :

Defendant )

NOTICE TO PLEAD

To the within named plaintiffs:

You are hereby notified to plead to the within NEW MATTER within 20 days of service

hereof, or judgment may be entered against you.

By:

LEE, GREEN & REITER, INC.

g

Joseph P. Green, Esquire
PA ID #19238

Attorney for Defendant
115 East High Street

PO Box 179

Bellefonte, PA 16823
814-355-4769




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and )
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife, . No. 2006-00539-C.D.
Plaintiffs )
VS. )
SAM STANFORD i/d/b/a STANFORD )
CONSTRUCTION, . JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendant )
ANSWER AND NEW MATTER

Sam Stanford, individually and d/b/a Stanford Construction, responds to the Complaint as

follows:
1. Admitted.
2. Admitted.
3. Admitted.
4. Admitted.
5. Admitted.

6.  Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that plaintiffs decided to place a
new roof on their residence. However, the specific time frame relative to their decision-making
process is not known to the defendant. After reasonable investigation, the responding party is
without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and
strict proof thereof is demanded.

7. Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that the defendant was a

qualified and experienced contractor. He was a good friend of the plaintiffs. Plaintiff John L.



Marshall (now deceased) actively participated in the project, selecting materials, gave directions,
etc. The balance of the averments are denied. After reasonable investigation, the responding
party is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the
averments and strict proof thereof is demanded.

8.  Admitted.

9.  Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that the subject check was
delivered to the defendant. It is admitted that a copy of the check is accurately depicted as
Exhibit B. However, as stated above, Plaintiff John L. Marshall actively participated in the
performance of the work, the selection of the materials, the providing of directions, etc. The
balance of the averments are denied. After reasonable investigation, the responding party is
without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and
strict proof thereof is demanded.

10.  Denied as stated. The arrangements relative to the installation of the new roof
involved active participation on the part of Plaintiff John L. Marshall. The balance of the
averments are denied. After reasonable investigation, the responding party is without knowledge
or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and strict proof thereof
is demanded.

11.  Denied as stated. As stated above, the arrangement between the parties involved
Plaintiff John L. Marshall providing certain materials, performing aspects of the work, providing
directions, etc. The balance of the averments are denied. After reasonable investigation, the
responding party is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of

the averments and strict proof thereof is demanded.




12. Denied. The implication that the defendant committed a breach of contract by
“failing to commence performance under the contract” is denied. On the contrary, the defendant
did substantially perform his obligations under the contractual arrangements with the plaintiffs.
It is admitted that Exhibit C is an accurate depiction of what it purports to represent. As stated
above, Plaintiff John L. Marshall was an active participant with respect to the carrying out and
performance of the work at the plaintiffs’ premises. The balance of the averments are denied.
After reasonable investigation, the responding party is without knowledge or information

sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and strict proof thereof is demanded.

13, Admitted.
14.  Admitted.
15.  Admitted.
16.  Admitted.
17.  Admitted.

18.  Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that plaintiffs made the
payments described by them in this pleading. The balance of the averments are denied as
representing conclusions of law to which no specific response is required.

19.  Denied. On the contrary, it is asserted that defendant did substantially perform any
contractual obligations which were applicable. He committed no breach of contract which was a

proximate or legal cause of the described damages.



COUNT1

BREACH OF CONTRACT

20.  The responses and denials as set forth above are incorporated at this point by
reference.

21. Denied as stated. There does not exist a single and voided contract document or sef
of documents relative to this matter. The Plaintiff John L. Marshall was actively involved in the
work associated with the project including the providing of directions, purchasing materials, etc.
The averments constitute a conclusion of law to which no specific response is required.

22. Denied. Although the defendant had certain contractual duties relative to the
roofing project, the project was undertaken on a joint basis. Plaintiff John L. Marshall selected a
number of materials, participated in the work, provided instructions, etc. To the extent that the
responding party had the contractual duties in this matter, he performed those duties in a
workmanlike and proper manner.

23.  Denied. As stated above, Plaintiff John L. Marshall was actively involved in the
purchase of materials, the selection of same, the providing of directions and the giving of
instructions with respect to the performance of the work.

24 (including subparagraphs A through M). Denied. The averments are denied in their
entirety. The defendant acted with due care and prudence in the performance of his contractual
obligations. In fact, he did perform his contractual obligations in a proper, workmanlike, and
substantial manner in all respects. The balance of the averments are denied. After reasonable
investigation, the responding party is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a

belief as to the truth of the averments and strict proof thereof is demanded.




25 (including subparagraphs A through O). Denied. The averments are denied in their
entirety. The defendant acted with due care and prudence in the performance of his contractual
obligations. In fact, he did perform his contractual obligations in a proper, workmanlike, and
substantial manner in all respects. The balance of the averments are denied. After reasonable
investigation, the responding party is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a
belief as to the truth of the averments and strict proof thereof is demanded.

26.  Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that the plaintiff received the
communications depicted in Exhibits H and I. However, it is denied that said exhibits contain
accurate information. To the extent that any deficiencies or defects existed with respect to the
project, the plaintiffs have substantially contributed to same. The balance of the averments are
denied. After reasonable investigation, the responding party is without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and strict proof thereof is
demandéd.

27.  Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that the defendant has not taken
subsequent action. However, he did not breach a contract and had no obligation to cure same. In
addition, the amount of damages being claimed by plaintiffs is exorbitant and completely outside
the applicable measure of damages in a case of this sort.

28.  Denied. After reasonable investigation, the responding party is without knowledge
or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the averments and strict proof thereof
is demanded.

29.  Denied. On the contrary, it is asserted that it is not necessary to take the extensive
action being proposed by the plaintiff. The reasonable costs of repair cited by plaintiffs is not the

applicable standard. In addition, it is asserted that, after reasonable investigation, the responding




party is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the

averments and strict proof thereof is demanded.

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that judgment be entered in favor of the

defendant and against the plaintiffs.

COUNTII

BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY OF WORKMANSHIP

30.  The foregoing responses and denials are incorporated at this point by reference.

31.  Denied. The averments set forth a conclusion of law to which no specific response
is required. In any event, the defendant states that he did perform work in a proper and
workmanlike manner.

32.  Denied. The averments set forth a conclusion of law to which no specific response
is required. In any event, the defendant states that he did perform work in a proper and
workmanlike manner.

33 (including subparagraphs A through M). Denied. The averments are denied in their
entirety. The defendant acted with due care and prudence in the performance of his contractual
obligations. In fact, he did perform his contractual obligations in a proper, workmanlike, and
substantial manner in all respects. The balance of the averments are denied. After reasonable
investigation, the responding party is withoﬁt knowledge or information sufficient to form a
belief as to the truth of the averments and strict proof thereof is demanded.

34.  Denied. The averment sets forth a conclusion of law to which no specific response

is required. In any event, the foregoing responses and denials are incorporated at this point by




reference. In addition, it is asserted that the defendant acted in a reasonable manner and
complied with any and all contractual responsibilities which were applicable to him.

35.  Denied. The averment sets forth a conclusion of law to which no specific response
is required. In any event, the foregoing responses and denials are incorporated at this point by
reference. In addition, it is asserted that the defendant acted in a reasonable manner and
complied with any and all contractual responsibilities which were applicable to him.

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that judgment be entered in favor of the

defendant and against the plaintiffs.

COUNT III
BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS

36.  The foregoing responses and denials are incorporated at this point by reference.

37.  Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that plaintiffs’ intention was
probably to provide the protection described in this paragraph to the home. However, Plaintiff
John L. Marshall was a participant in the project. The defendant and Mr. Marshéll were friends
and there were joint aspects to performance including activity on the part of Mr. Marshall such
as purchasing materials, participating in work, providing directions, etc.

38. Denied. The averment sets for a conclusion of law to which no response is
required.

39.  Denied as stated. The foregoing responses and denials are incorporated at this
point by reference. The installation of the new roof had joint aspects to it involving Plaintiff
John L Marshall himself. Mr. Marshall selected materials, gave instructions and directions,

participated in work activities, etc. The balance of the averments are denied. After reasonable



investigation, the responding party is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a
belief as to the truth of the averments and strict proof thereof is demanded.

40. Denied. The foregoing responses and denials are incorporated at this point by
reference. The defendant committed no breach of warranty in any respect. He conducted his
activities in a reasonable and prudent manner whereby he complied with any and all contractual
obligations applicable to him.

41. Denied. The foregoing responses are incorporated at this point by reference. With
respect to damages, the defendant demands proof. After reasonable investigation, the responding
party is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the
averments and strict proof thereof is demanded.

42. Denied. The foregoing responses are incorporated at this point by referer;ce. With
respect to damages, the defendant demands proof. After reasonable investigation, the responding
party is without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the
averments and strict proof thereof is demanded.

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that judgment be entered in favor of the

defendant and against the plaintiffs.

NEW MATTER

43.  Asindicated in the main body of this responsive pleading, Plaintiff John L.
Marshall was directly involved with various aspects of the subject contract. To this extent, there
was a joint performance inasmuch as the defendant, being a good friend of Mr. Marshall at the
time, had agreed to assist in the installation of the subject roof. To suggest that this transaction

involved unilateral performance on the part of the defendant is simply inaccurate.




44.  The defendant substantially performed any and all contractual obligations which

were applicable to him.

45.  The measure of damages which is being asserted herein is inapplicable. The true
measures, if there was a breach of contract, would involve diminution in value which would be

substantially less than the alleged cost of a new roof.

46. If a new roof were installed, the plaintiffs would experience a substantial increase
in value of their property and a significant “betterment” which would not be compensable.

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that judgment be entered in favor of the

defendant and against the plaintiffs.

LEE, GREEN & REITER, INC.

)

Joseph P. Green, Esquire
PA ID #19238

Attorney for Defendant
115 East High Street

PO Box 179

Bellefonte, PA 16823
814-355-4769




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and )
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife, . No. 2006-00539-C.D.

Plaintiffs )

Vvs. )

SAM STANFORD i/d/b/a STANFORD )

CONSTRUCTION, :

Defendant )

VERIFICATION

Sam Stanford, individually and d/b/a Stanford Construction, states that he is the
defendant, that he is acquainted with the facts set forth in the foregoing responsive pleading; that
the same are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belief: and that this

statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification

to authorities.

P

/S/am(Sténford




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Answer and New Matter was
deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, in Bellefonte, Pennsylvania, on the LZday
of October, 2008 addressed to the following:

John Sughrue, Esq.

225 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Ve

Josaph P. Green, Esquire
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION—LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife,
Plaintiffs

VS.
SAM STANFORD, individually and

d/b/a STANFORD CONSTRUCTION
Defendant

FLED
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0V 2 4 2008 A%

William A. Shaw
v%ﬁ/rmhonomry/merk of Courts

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
%
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*®
*
*
sk
*
%
*

No. 2006-00539-C.D.

Type of Case: Civil Actio'n

Type of Pleading: Plaintiffs’ Reply to
New Matter

Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for this Party:
John Sughrue, Esquire

Supreme Court No. 01037

225 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Phone: (814) 765-1704

Fax: (814) 765-6959

QOther Counsel of Record:
Joseph P. Green, Esquire
Lee, Green & Reiter, Inc.
Supreme Court No. 19238
115 East High Street
P.O.Box 179

Bellefonte, PA 16823-0179
Phone: (814) 355-4769
Facsimile: (814) 355-5024




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION—LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife,
Plaintiffs
Vs. No. 2006-00539-C.D.
SAM STANFORD, individually and

d/b/a STANFORD CONSTRUCTION
Defendant

% ¥ ¥ X X ¥ ¥ X ¥ X

PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY TO NEW MATTER

AND NOW, comes STEPHANIE . MARSHALL, Plaintiff, by her Attorney, John
Sughrue, and responds to New Matter filed in this case by the Defendant as follows:

43. Denied. On the contrary, Plaintiff and her deceased husband jointly sought a proposal
and a price quotation for the performance of certain work from the Defendant. The fact that he
was a friend caused Plaintiffs to submit to him the opportunity to submit a proposal which he
agreed to do. The proposal and quotation was solicited from Defendant as a general contractor,
the busiﬁess in which he was engaged. The proposal was accepted by the Plaintiffs as set forth in
the Complaint, all of which is incorporated herein by reference. Defendant quoted the job as a
general contractor and undertook performance as a general contractor. Any work performed by
Plaintiff’s deceased husband or undertaken by Plaintiff was the direct result of an effort to induce
Defendant to commence the job and to complete the job as he was obligated under the
agreement, It is denied that Defendant was sirﬁply assisting the Plaintiffs in the installation of the
roof. On the contrary, the facts are as set forth in the Complaint, all of which is incorporated

herein by reference.




44. 1t is denied that the Defendant substantially performed any and all contractual
obligations which were applicable to him. Certain items were not performed and certain items
were performed in a defective manner or in a non-workmanlike manner, all of which is set forth
in the Complaint and incorporated herein by reférence. |

45, Denied. The cost of the new roof is the proper measure damages in this case because
the roof was installed in an improper and defective manner, thereby causing the loss of the new
roof’s total value. At the very least, the proper measure of damages would be the actual amount
expended by the Plaintiffs for which they did not receive any value. Ultimately, the measure of
damages is a question of law to which no further response is required.

46. Denied. The roof, as installed, was so defective in workmanship and function that it
substantially diminished the value of the property. Installation of a new roof would cause the
house to have no greater value than it would have had, absent Defendant’s defective
workmanship as set forth in the Complaint, all of which is incorporated herein by reference.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully move the Honorable Court to enter Judgment n
her favor and against the Defendant in accordance with the Prayer of the original Complaint.

Respectfully submitted,

<John S}Aghrue Esquire
ey for Plaintiffs



VERIFICATION

I, Stephanie J. Marshall, Plaintiff, verify that the statements made in this REPLY TO
NEW MATTER are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; and I
understand that this statement is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: November 11, 2008 )QWAQW

/Stephanie J. Marshall; Plaintiff




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

AND NOW, I do hereby certify that on November 24, 2008, I caused a true and correct

copy of the PLAINTIFFS’ REPLY TO NEW MATTER to be served on the following and in the

manner indicated below:

Bv Facsimile and United States Mail, First Class, Postage Prepaid
Addressed as Follows:

Joseph P. Green, Esquire
Lee, Green & Reiter, Inc.
115 East High Street

P.O. Box 179

Bellefonte, PA 16823-0179
Facsimile: (814)

e

Sughrue, Esquire U
omey for Plaintiff

Date: November 24, 2008




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

JOHN L. MARSHALL and )
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife, : No. 2006-00539-C.D.

Plaintiffs )

Vs. ) T_ F D /1/0
SAM STANFORD i/d/b/a STANFORD ) '(*)‘? @
CONSTRUCTION, . William A_Sh
aw
Defendant ) Prothonctany/Clerk of Courts
CIVIL TRIAL LISTING/CERTIFICATE OF READINESS

To the Prothonotary:
Arbitration Limit:
Type Trial Requested: _»~  Jury Non-Jury Arbitration

Estimated Trial Time: ‘]A,zr
Jury Demand Filed By:  efsdon
Date Jury Demand Filed: Jo[i&]08

Please place the above-captioned case on the trial list. I certify that all discovery in this
case has been completed; all necessary parties and witnesses are available; serious settlement
negotiations have been conducted; the case is ready in all respects for trial, and a copy of this

Certificate has been served upon all counsel of record and upon all parties of record who are not
represented by counsel.

e 3ot /16

Joseph B Green, Esquire (Date)
For the Plaintiff: John Sughrue, Esq. 814-765-1704 (Telephone Number)
For the Defendant: Joseph P. Green, Esq. 814-355-4769 (Telephone Number)

Certification of Current Address for all parties or counsel of record:

John Sughrue, Esq., 225 East Market Street, Clearfield, PA 16830
Joseph P. Green, Esq., 115 East High Street, PO Box 179, Bellefonte, PA 16823



LEE, GREEN & REITER, INC.

e

J os VP Green, Esquire
PA ID #19238

Attorney for Defendant
115 East High Street

PO Box 179

Bellefonte, PA 16823
814-355-4769



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Civil Trial
Listing/Certificate of Readiness was deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, in
Bellefonte, Pennsylvania, on the jé day of March, 2010 addressed to the following:

John Sughrue, Esq.
225 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830 /

Joseph/P. Green, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOHN L. MARSHALL and
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL his wife
HOSPITAL

vs. E No. 2006-0539-CD

SAM STANFORD i/d/b/a STANFORD
CONSTRUCTION

ORDER
AND NOW, this 50 day of March, 2010, it is the Order of the

Court that a pre-trial conference in the above-captioned matter shall be and is

hereby scheduled for Wednesday, April 28, 2010 at 10:30 P.M. in Judges
Chambers, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.

Additionally, Jury Selection in this matter shall be and is hereby
scheduled for July 22, 2010 at 9:00 a.m. in Courtroom No. 1 of the Clearfield

County Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

S P

PAUL E. CHERRY
FIl ED peo e

o8 6 hrusg.
william A Shaw rw\

prozhonotary/Clerk of Courts @

5
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION—LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife,
Plaintiffs

VS.

SAM STANFORD, individually and
d/b/a STANFORD CONSTRUCTION
Defendant

F%,E%éec .
Rtk A'g;“ﬁ

itiam A. Shew
onth(;g’ggam/CIerk of Cowrts

¥ K X K KX X R K FH K K K K K K K K XX K FE K N K KKK X KX K KX x

No. 2006-00539-C.D.

Type of Case: Civil Action

Type of Pleading: Motion to Strike Case from
Trial List Pursuant to Local Rule 212.2

Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:
John Sughrue, Esquire

Supreme Court No. 01037

225 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Phone: (814) 765-1704

Fax: (814) 765-6959

Other Counsel of Record:
Joseph P. Green, Esquire
Lee, Green & Reiter, Inc.
Supreme Court No. 19238
115 East High Street

P.O. Box 179

Bellefonte, PA 16823-0179
Phone: (814) 355-4769
Facsimile: (814) 355-5024




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION—LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife,
Plaintiffs

VS. No. 2006-00539-C.D.

SAM STANFORD, individually and
d/b/a STANFORD CONSTRUCTION
Defendant

* X X K X X X X X ¥

MOTION TO STRIKE CASE FROM TRIAL LIST
PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 212.2

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, by her Attorney, John Sughrue,
and respectfully moves the Court to Strike the above captioned case from the Trial List and in
accordance with C.C.L.R.C.P. No. 212.2(b) represents the following:

1. On or about March 29, 2010. Defense Counsel filed a Praecipe for Trial and Certificate of
Readiness in the above captioned matter and Plaintiff’s Counsel received a copy on the same date.

2. Defense Counsel has complied with subsection (a) of Rule 212.2.

3. The case was not previously listed for Trial.

4. The case should be stricken because (1) the Plaintiff is considering additional discovery
prior to Trial; and (2) development of the case has been delayed because of the death of Plaintiff,
John L. Marshall; and (3) an expert witness previously relied upon at the filing of the action may be
unavailable; and an additional expert witness, Hess & Fisher, P.E., has been retained and Plaintiff is

awaiting their report.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff by her Attorney respectfully moves the Honorable Court to Strike
the Case from the List, establish a period of 90 days for additional discovery and place the case on
the Court’s next Trial List. Further, issue a Rule to Show Cause why the Prayer of this Motion

should not be granted.

Respectfully submitted,

ohn, Sughrue squlre ‘
ttgrney for Plaintiff, Stephanie J. Marshall




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

AND NOW, I do hereby certify that on April 1, 2010, I caused a true and correct copy of
MOTION TO STRIKE CASE FROM TRIAL LIST PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 212.2 to

be served on the following and in the manner indicated below:

By United States Mail, First Class, Postage Prepaid
Addressed as Follows:

Joseph P. Green, Esquire
Lee, Green & Reiter, Inc.
115 East High Street
P.O.Box 179

Bellefonte, PA 16823-0179

Date: April 1,2010 Mvﬁ/g/é

Johy Sughrue, Esquite_)
rney for Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION—LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and *
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife, *
Plaintiffs *

*

Vvs. * No. 2006-00539-C.D.

*

SAM STANFORD, individually and *
d/b/a STANFORD CONSTRUCTION *
Defendant *

%

ORDER
AND NOW, to wit: this day of April, 2010, upon consideration of Plaintiff’s

MOTION TO STRIKE CASE FROM TRIAL LIST PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 2122, it
appearing that the case was not previously listed, it is ORDERED that the case is Stricken from

the current Trial List and the Court Administrator is directed to schedule it on the next regularly
scheduled Trial List.

BY THE COURT:

Judge



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION—LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and *

STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife,  *
Plaintiffs *
*

VS. * No. 2006-00539-C.D.
*
SAM STANFORD, individually and *
d/b/a STANFORD CONSTRUCTION *
Defendant  *
*
ORDER

; AP :
AND NOW, to wit: this (& day of 0-)0}-*'@' , 2010, upon consideration of
Plaintiff’s MOTION TO STRIKE CASE FROM TRIAL LIST PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE

212.2, a Rule is hereby issued upon Defendant, Sam Stanford d/b/a Stanford Construction, to
show cause why the moving party is not entitled to the relief requested;

The Respondent shall file an ANSWER to the Motion within /.5’ days of this date;

ARGUMENT shall be held on the 8% day of _/pr: , 2010, in Courtroom
No. d of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, P'ennsylvania;-and a+ 10:30 A

The Motion shall be decided under Pa.R.C.P. 206.7;

NOTICE of the entry of this Order shall be provided to all parties by the moving party.

BYTHECOURT:é

JudEé Z S
ge T
1 b)) e

Ch

4 ia?%z%é i %5‘7”‘“—

William A Shaw @0
opthonotary/Clerkof Couris
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
JOHN L. MARSHALL and : NO. 2006-539-CD
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife,
Plaintiffs
V.

SAM STANFORD, individually and
d/b/a STANFORD CONSTRUCTION,

Defendant

ORDER

AND NOW, this 28" day of April, 2010, following Pre-Trial Conference, it
appearing to the Court that this matter should be referred to Arbitration, it is the ORDER
of this Court that Arbitration shall be scheduled for two (2) days during the month of
October, 2010.

BY THE COURT,

A -

PAUL E. CHERRY,
JUDGE

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts @
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and )

STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife, : No. 2006-00539-C.D.
Plaintiffs ) (¢

; FHLE&
: LY ] )

SAM STANFORD i/d/b/a STANFORD )y f ‘”;fx \2‘7 bzgmu

CONSTRUCTION, : Wiliam A Sha
Defendant ) prethonotary/Clerk of Gourts

2 e e B
STIPULATED ORDER RELATING TO DISCOVERY —
PROPERTY INSPECTION

AND NOW, this 4_712_‘%3 of May, 2010, upon the agreement and consent of counsel, the
following is hereby ORDERED AND DECREED:
> Plaintiff Stephanie J. Marshall shall reasonably cooperate with defense counsel,
and the defense engineering expert to permit inspection, access, and observation
of the roof removal and related work which is to be performed at the plaiﬁtiﬁ’s
premises on May 29, 2010, during the morning hours,
» Defense counsel and the defense expert shall be permitted reasonable access and

use of a ladder on site to gain access to the work area provided that they execute a

release in the form depicted in Exhibit A, /O/ /yp@
“A-/U/VJ\ f Shper— ; ,év/

JoSgph P. Green, Esquire obd Sughrue, Esquir¢”>
Attorney for Defendant torney for Plaintiff

APPROVED - BY THE COURT:

N

JUDGE




MAY-27-2018 18:56 Lee Green and Reiter 814 355 So24 P.a3

T LUING UINUE MR MREVILUD FHue [14E]
5
RELEASE

In consideration of entry and access to the Stephanie Marshall premises and structures,
including roofs, the undersigned, Joseph Green and Robert Davis, hereby release and discharge
the Plaintiff, Stepbanie Marshall, and her roofing contractor, including agents, or employe;es, of
and from any and all claims for injuries and/or damages occurring on the premises of Stephanic
Marshall or from the use of equipment, including ladders located on said premises, whether the
same be personal inju;y or property damage, in connection with or related actjvities associated
with the inspection to be held at Plaintiff's real estate on Saturday, May 29. 2010, which is the
subject of the civil action filed to No. 2006-00539 of the Clearfield County Court of Common

Pleas.

INTENDING TO BE LEGALLY BOUND HEREBY, the undetsigned exccute this

Release the day of May, 2010.

Joscp‘h Green, Esquire

Robert Davis, P.E.

TOTAL P.B3



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife,
Plaintiffs

Vvs.
SAM STANFORD i/d/b/a STANFORD

CONSTRUCTION,
Defendant

No. 2006-00539-C.D.

Type of Case: Civil Action

Type of Pleading Filed:
Unopposed Motion to Continue Arbitration
Hearing

Filed on behalf of: Defendant

Filed By:

Joseph P. Green, Esquire

PA ID #19238

LEE, GREEN & REITER, INC.
115 East High Street

PO Box 179

Bellefonte, PA 16823
814-355-4769

~ILED o,

wd VI S

William A. Shaw (6()

Sruzhonctary/Clerk of Courls




Y4

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and )
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife, : No. 2006-00539-C.D.

Plaintiffs )

Vs, )

SAM STANFORD i/d/b/a STANFORD )

CONSTRUCTION, :

: Defendant )

DEFENDANT’S UNOPPOSED MOTION TO CONTINUE
ARBITRATION HEARING

Defendant Stanford hereby moves for a continuance of the arbitration date in the above-
referenced action.

1. The instant claim involves a legal controversy associated with the installation of a
roof at a residential property. It had been previously ordered that an arbitration hearing would be
held in October 2010. The Clearfield County Court Administrator’s Office has been diligently
attempting to schedule that hearing.

2. On August 16, 2010, the undersigned counsel learned from his client that the month
of October is not available due to the fact that Mr. Stanford had made previous arrangements and
expenditures relating to an elk hunt in the State of Colorado.

3. Apparently the above activity involves a considerable amount of travel and hunting
time and will, in fact, consume the entire month. In addition, a great deal of expense has been

incurred as well as related planning which cannot be altered at this time.




4. Itis the desire of defense counsel to move the arbitration to a later date and to
coordinate with plaintiff’s counsel, John Sughrue, Esquire, the schedules of various parties and
witnesses in order to select a convenient date for a rescheduled hearing.

5. The undersigned represents that he has discussed the instant motion with Attorney
Sughrue who does not object to the requested continuance.

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that the arbitration hearing be continued in
accordance with the attached proposed Order.

LEE, GREEN & REITER, INC.

Ne's .

Jogtph P. &een, Esquire
P #19238

Attorney for Defendant
115 East High Street

PO Box 179

Bellefonte, PA 16823
814-355-4769




o

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Defendant’s Unopposed
Motion to Continue Arbitration Hearing was deposited in the United States mail, postage

prepaid, in Bellefonte, Pennsylvania, on the Zé ﬁy of August, 2010 addressed to the
following;:

John Sughrue, Esq.
225 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

O Yo —

J oﬁpﬂ' P./Green, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
JOHN L. MARSHALL and
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL
Plaintiff
VS. : No. 2006-0539-CD
SAM STANFORD i/d/b/a
STANFORD CONSTRUCTION
Defendant
ORDER

NOW, this__ @3 day of August, 2010, it is the ORDER of the Court that

the above-captioned matter, previously scheduled for Arbitration on October 14 and 15, 2010

is_hereby CANCELED due to the filing of an Unopposed Motion for Continuance by
Defendant’s counsel, on August 17, 2010.
Arbitration of the above-captioned matter has been re-scheduled for Thursday,

December 2 and Friday, December 3, 2010 beginning at 9:00 A.M in Hearing Room 3.

A new board of Arbiters will be appointed.

35_?:3500,
4 A%{ 3 [‘f CA

William A Shavs f
prothonctary/Cledk of Coaris (19

BY THE CO

DRIC J. AMMERMAN
Prestdent Judge
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and )
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife, : No. 2006-00539-C.D.

Plaintiffs )

VS. )

SAM STANFORD i/d/b/a STANFORD )

CONSTRUCTION, :

Defendant )

ORDER

AND NOW, this i day of August, 2010, upon consideration of the attached
Defendant’s Unopposed Motion to Continue Arbitration Hearing, it is hereby ordered and
decreed that the arbitration hearing actually scheduled (or to be scheduled) during the month of
October, 2010, be continued. It is further ordered that counsel for the parties coordinate an
alternate date relative to the availability of their clients, as well as witnesses (including experts),
and that they then work with the Court Administrator in order to reschedule the matter for an

acceptable date.

BY THE COURT:
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
JOHN L. MARSHALL and
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL
vs. . No. 2006-0539-CD

SAM STANFORD, individually and d/b/a
STANFORD CONSTRUCTION

ORDER
. sk .
NOW, this \ day of November, 2010, it is the ORDER of the Court

that the above-captioned matter is scheduled for a two day Arbitration on Thursday,

| December 2 and Friday, December 3, 2010 beginning each day at 9:00 A.M. in

Conference/Hearing Room No. 3, 2" Floor, Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA.
The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:
Paula M. Cherry, Chairman
Robin J. Foor, Esquire
Michael S. Marshall, Esquire-
Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven

(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court

Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and each member of the Board of
Arbitrators. For your convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form

in enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rule of Court.

BYHE C URT:/’ ;'
% e

%’é- : 350/0’ FREDRIC J. AMKIERMAN
‘ O‘bq
7701 2010

President Judge

vifam A Shawl ™.
prothonotany/ Uit of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

John L. Marshall and Stephanie J. Marshall

vs. ‘ No. 2006-00539-CD

Sam Stanford indiv. and d/b/a Stanford Construction

OATH OR AFFIRMATION OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this 2nd day of December, 2010, we the undersigned, having been appointed arbitrators in the
above case do hereby swear, or affirm, that we will hear the evidence and allegations of the parties and
Justly and equitably try all matters in variance submitted to us, determine the matters in controversy, make

an award, and transmit the same to the Prothonotary within twenty (20) days of the date of hearing of the
same.

Paula M. Cherry, Esq. WM
Chairperson

Robin J. Foor, Esq. /272 ey~

Michael S. Marshall, Esq. /,)l/a//’f”\’
Sworn to and subscribed before me this F
D?A/ember 2,2010 '

)
’\)A/ K .,/f( """" M@/
Prothonotary Wig'{igy“kshg{wm
AWARD OF ARBITRATORS prdtnonatany o e

Now, this I 1~ day of Mg rch . 2011, we the undersigned arbitrators appointed in this Green and
case, after being duly sworn, and having heard the evidence and allegations of the parties, do award and 5.8hma 3l3iln

find as follows: Jud M;y,f ,%/p/a/,,/,ﬁf,,, the Fomouvn + of
F10,218.230000m Costs ¥ Legal (ak of (aferest from

Dpfe of fuawy.

(Continue if needed on reverse.)

ENTRY OF AWARD

Now, this 5 day of mar (’j\ Hol] , 1 hereby certify that the above award was entered
of record this date in the proper dockets and notice by ma11 of the return and entry of said award duly

given to the parties or their attorneys F/
WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL O F C@U /

i e &j,

Prothonotary
By
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLV A&’

CIVIL DIVISION
John L. Marshall and
Stephanie J. Marshall
Vs. : No. 2006-00539-CD
Sam Stanford indiv. and
d/b/a Stanford Construction
NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: Joseph P. Green, Esq.

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed their award
in this office on March 31, 2011, and have awarded:

Judgment for plaintiff in the amount of $10,218.23 together with court costs and legal rate of
interest from date of award.

(«),\fis.’» vﬂZ’[gg&

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

March 31, 2011
Date

This notice of award was placed on the docket and given by mail to the parties or their
attorneys on March 31, 2011, at 3:23 p.m.

An Appeal from Award of Arbitration must be filed within thirty (30) days of date of
award. Filing fee is fifty percent (50%) of the total award or the amount of compensation paid to

the arbitrators, whichever is the least. Arbitrators’ compensation to be paid upon appeal:
$3.300.00.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
John L. Marshall and
Stephanie J. Marshall
Vs. . No. 2006-00539-CD
Sam Stanford indiv. and
d/b/a Stanford Construction
NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: John Sugrue, Esq.

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed their award
in this office on March 31, 2011, and have awarded:

Judgment for plaintiff in the amount of $10,218.23 together with court costs and legal rate of
interest from date of award.

C)UL @’

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

March 31, 2011
Date

This notice of award was placed on the docket and given by mail to the parties or their
attorneys on March 31, 2011, at 3:23 p.m.

An Appeal from Award of Arbitration must be filed within thirty (30) days of date of
award. Filing fee is fifty percent (50%) of the total award or the amount of compensation paid to

the arbitrators, whichever is the least. Arbitrators’ compensation to be paid upon appeal:
$3.300.00.



5 co AHy

EILED3 Sugh((«bL.
j2d5um

MAY 19 201

William A. Sha@
Prothonotary/Clerk of Cotrts
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION—LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife,
Plaintiffs

VS. No. 2006-00539-C.D.

SAM STANFORD, individually and
d/b/a STANFORD CONSTRUCTION
Defendant

Type of Case: Civil Action

Type of Pleading: PRAECIPE TO SATISFY
IN FULL AND DISCONTINUE

Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for this Party:
John Sughrue, Esquire

Supreme Court No. 01037

225 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Phone: (814) 765-1704

Fax: (814) 765-6959-

Other Counsel of Record:
Joseph P. Green, Esquire
Lee, Green & Reiter, Inc.
Supreme Court No. 19238
115 East High Street
P.O.Box 179

Bellefonte, PA 16823-0179
Phone: (814) 355-4769
Facsimile: (814) 355-5024

Y S A S . T . T S S I T S N S R R L A



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION—LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife,
Plaintiffs
Vs. No. 2006-00539-C.D.
SAM STANFORD, individually and

d/b/a STANFORD CONSTRUCTION
Defendant

¥ K X K K X K K ¥ ¥

PRAECIPE TO SATISFY IN FULL AND DISCONTINUE

TO WILLIAM A. SHAW, PROTHONOTARY.
Kindly mark the award entered in the above captioned action paid and
satisfied in full, and mark the above action discontinued, terminated and ended,

with prejudice, each party to pay their own costs.

Respectfully subrj:ejé

Sughrue Esq )
omey for Plaintiffs

DATE: May 19, 2011
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION—LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife,
Plaintiffs

VSs. No. 2006-00539-C.D.

SAM STANFORD, individually and
d/b/a STANFORD CONSTRUCTION
Defendant

¥ K K X X X ¥ X *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
AND NOW, I do hereby certify that on May 19, 2011, [ caused a true and correct copy of
PRAECIPE TO SATISFY IN FULL AND DISCONTINUE filed in the above captioned matter
to be served on the following and in the manner indicated below:

By United States Mail, First Class, Postage Prepaid
Addressed as Follows:

Joseph P. Green, Esquire
Lee, Green & Reiter, Inc.
115 East High Street
P.O.Box 179

Bellefonte, PA 16823-0179

Date: May 19, 2011 ﬁ‘g

John|Sughrue, Esquir@
ey for Plaintiffs




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
John L. Marshall
Stephanie J. Marshall
Vs. No. 2006-00539-CD

Sam Stanford
Stanford Construction

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County and
Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on May 19, 2011, marked:

Discontinued, Terminated and Ended, with Prejudice

Record costs in the sum of $85.00 for Writ of Summons have been paid in full by John Sughrue,
Esq..

Record costs in the sum of $108.49 for Sheriff Costs paid by John Sughrue, Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at Clearfield,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 19th day of May A.D. 2011.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION—LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife,
Plaintiffs

VS.

SAM STANFORD, individually and
d/b/a STANFORD CONSTRUCTION
Defendant

- RECEIVED
NOV 24 2010

Court Administrator's
Office

X R ¥ X F K XK K K K K R K K K K K K X ¥ K X ¥ X X XK K K K X K X

No. 2006-00539-C.D.

Type of Case: Civil Action

Type of Pleading: Arbitration Pre-Trial
Statement Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A

Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:
John Sughrue, Esquire

Supreme Court No. 01037

225 East Market Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Phone: (814) 765-1704

Fax: (814) 765-6959

Other Counsel of Record:
Joseph P. Green, Esquire
Lee, Green & Reiter, Inc.
Supreme Court No. 19238
115 East High Street

P.0. Box 179

Bellefonte, PA 16823-0179
Phone: (814) 355-4769
Facsimile: (814) 355-5024




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION—LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife,
Plaintiffs

VS. No. 2006-00539-C.D.

SAM STANFORD, individually and
d/b/a STANFORD CONSTRUCTION
Defendant

O X ¥ X X ¥ ¥ X x

ARBITRATION PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 1306A
AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, individually and as Executor of
the Estate of John L. Marshall, and represents the following Pre-Trial Statement:
I. General Background:
Plaintiff breviously filed a Pre-Trial Statement at the time of a Pre-Trial Conference before
the Honorable Paul Cherry, Judge of this Court. That Pre-Trial Statement is incorporated herein by
reference and has been previously provided to the Arbitrators.

I1. Supplemental Pre-Trial Statement:

1. Plaintiffs add to their witness list the following rebuttal witnesses:
A. Michael and Ginger Bakaysa, P.O. Box 55, Westover, PA, 16692;
B. Daniel Rorabaugh, 8326 Ridge Road, Mahaffey, PA 15757.
One or more of these witnesses may be called with respect to Defendant’s reputation in the
community for workmanship. In the case of the Bakaysas, they may testify with respect to

Defendant’s work and workmanship on a roof at their residence.



2. Plaintiffs’ supplement their exhibit list as follows:

A. Stanford Construction’s estimate dated February 11, 2002 provided to Defense
Counsel under letter of November 3, 2010, with hand written comments on second page,
copies attached;

B. Receipts for material purchased and utilized to replace the roof in Summer of
2010 for a total of $10,848.41 (too voluminous to attach);

C. Time records for labor expended and paid for replacement of roof in Summer of
2010 in the amount of $9,693.25. Note: Time records include hourly rates paid roofing crew,
including Ward Houser, Sam Pearce, Ryan Pearce, Dale Pearce, Justin Houser, Jeremy
Houser, Timothy McCracken, Nathan Troupe and Cameron Troupe. This information and the
hourly rates were provided to Defense Counsel under letter of November 3, 2010;

D. A spreadsheet itemizing and summarizing the foregoing two exhibits and
supporting the receipts and funds expended,;

E. Various photographs of the house and roof appended to Engineer Morris’ report,
attached to the Complaint and previously provided Defense;

F. Various photographs of the house and roof and interior of the house taken during
2004 and 2005, previously provided to Defense for inspection and review;

G. Various photographs of house and roof taken May-June 2010 in the course of
removal and replacement of the roof. Duplicate copies provided to Defense with the filing of
this Pre-Trial Statement;

H. Samples of roof nails removed from the porch roof and main house roof in the
course of removing the Stanford roof and replacing it with a new roof in May-June of 2010.

Samples provided to Defense Counsel with the filing of this Pre-Trial Statement;



I. Letter dated November 3, 2004 to Defendant from Plaintiffs, sent certified mail,
return receipt requested, together with certified mail envelope returned marked unclaimed,
copies attached;

J. A copy of Erie Insurance Group letter dated July 29, 2004 to Plaintiffs with respect
to their claim fof water damage repair, copy attached;

K. Copies of the following checks from Marshall paid on account of the contract
work:

1. June 1, 2002 to Stanford Construction for $5,000.00, copy attached;

2. August 28, 2002 to the Long Barn (for the roofing shingles) in the amount
of $3,818.23, copy attached;

3. September 5, 2002 to Stanford Construction in the amount of $10,000.00,
copy attached,;

4. October 10, 2010 payable to Stanford Construction in the amount of
$7,539.09, copy attached;

L. Final statement of Stanford Construction dated October 3, 2002 indicating a
balance due of $7,539.09 together with a second sheet prepared by Sam Stanford indicating
the computation and other comments, copies attached;

M. Ward D. Houser estimate dated September 1, 2004 for costs of repairing master
bedroom ceiling as a result of water damages (material and labor) in the amount of $820.00,
copy attached;

N. Owens-Corning installation instructions for Oak Ridge Pro Series laminate
shingles commonly referred to as architectural shingles consisting of four pages, copy

attached;



0. John M. Bracken, Building Contractor, estimate of September 9, 2004 for repair of
damages in the amount of $14,944.31, copy attached;
P. Manor Roofing estimate dated August 28, 2004 for repair of damages in the
amount of $16,200.00, copy attached;
Q. John M. Bracken, Building Contractor, estimate dated April 3, 2008 for repair of
damages in the amount of $18,352.95, copy attached.
IT1. Legal Citations:

There are no extraordinary issues of contract law or warranty law. Plaintiffs’ theory of legal
liability is as set forth in the Complaiﬁt, specifically, breach of the express contract, breach of
implied warranty of workmanship and fitness based primarily on the improper installation of the
roof shingles, flashing and fasteners (nails or staples), as more fully set forth in the Complaint.

IV. Statement of Damages:

It is Plaintiffs’ position that the installation of the roof was so defective (the house sustained
consistent water leakage at various points disbursed throughout the house; the roof shingles literally
slid off the roof or blew off the roof and the misaligned shingles were aesthetically unpleasing) to
such an extent that there was no reasonable way to make permanent repairs in a proper manner. The
only method of curing the defective roof and the damages resulting was the total removal and
replacement of the roof properly installed. This was done in May-June 2010. The expense of that
replacement is referenced above and will be presented at trial through the testimony of Ward
Houser, the carpenter who replaced the roof.

V. General Comment:

Plaintiff Counsel incorporates the contents of his prior letter to the Board of Arbitration with

respect to the agreement of Counsel generally. Plaintiff Counsel agrees with Defense Counsel’s

comments. Inspection of the premises and discovery material have been amicably resolved and

4



exchanged. Counsel have worked to streamline the case and expects photographs, estimates,
receipts, checks, and similar documentary evidence to be admitted without direct testimony. Defense
Counsel has been given access to the property and roof on at least two occasions for inspection,
photographing and the like, including with the old roof on and during the course of the removal of
the old roof and the placement of the new roof. All photographs have been made available for
inspection at the offices of Plaintiffs’ Counsel. All known written documents, bills, receipts, expert
reports, etc. have been provided except that Plaintiff Counsel has only advised Defendant of the
costs of replacement of the roof in total sums, including materials and labor. The receipts, which are
voluminous, are with Plaintiff Counsel for inspection and are too voluminous to reasonably attach to
the Pre-Trial Statement. A spreadsheet specifying and summarizing each material invoice and
individual labor paid will be provided to Defense Counsel prior to hearing on this matter and offered
at the hearing to simplify documentation.

The original receipts and time records were made available to Defense Counsel for
inspection and copying as he chose by letter dated November 3, 2010.

Respectfully submitted:

el ot

éjz{w Sughrue, Esqufre’
orney for Plaintiff, Stephanie J. Marshall




Stanford Construction
444

P.0. Box 45 4 Burnside, Pa 15721
Phone (814) 845-2298 « Fax (814) 845-2422

John and Stephanie Marshall | .

' Mahaffey, PA

277-6443

Estimate: S
45 square architectural 50 year.

'11/3 square for caps.

1 square for starters.

S rolls of ice guards.

20 capable ridge- Qmni.

Felt paper and white drip edge.
Dumpster.

Total:

4 gables,

White siding, -
White soffit/fascia.

Center dormer/ round shake ginger bread, with soffit /fascia.
Total materials and labor: '

. Windbws:

4 36 1/2x45 3/4 D-Hung
Dominion replacement - Low-£

- 1/2 screens, white vinyl.
-2 52w x 33” picture/awning..

Split 2 with Low-E and white vinyl.
Total labor and materials:

Bathroom:;

1 cherry vanity 40x20x30H
2 doors

3 drawers

Total:

3 sets of raised panel cherry doors for the china closet.
Total:

February 11, 2002

$ 8,765.00

$2,000.00

$2,387.33

$450.00"
$400.00

\
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November 3, 2004

Stanford Construction

Sam Stanford

PO Box 45/7309 Main Street Route 219
Bumnside PA 15721 -

814-845-2298

Dear Sam: -

At the advice of our attorney, it has been recommended that we inform you of our
insurance company’s engineer’s findings regarding the roof that was instalied by
your company. This is to give you and your insurance company the opportunity
to respond to this matter (The report is enclosed for you to review). [If necessary
we will proceed further with this matter legally.

We are asking to be fully compensated for the upcoming replacement cost of the
entire roof and ceiling in the master bedroom and any future damages that may
occur until the roof is replaced (Copies of bids are enclosed).

Should your insurance company need to contact us they may call 814-590-9469.
We would like to resolve this matter. A response would be appreciated within 30
days of your receiving this letter.

sm@jy, // 7 4 M |

,({isﬁoﬂt&ﬂ Wil arakont

John L. & Stephanie J. Marshall
125 Jack’s Lane

Mahaffey PA 15757
814-590-9469 (7-4)

cc: Kim C. Kesner



PLACE STICKER AT TOP OF ENVELOPE TO THE RIGHT
OF THE RETURN ADDRESS, FOLD AT DOTTED LINE
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JAMES J. WITKOWSKY, CRPCU, £IC, Al
Claims Manager

ERIE INSURANCE GROUP

Branch Office = 3410 West 12th Street » Erie, Pennsylvania 16505 + (814) 451-5000
Toll Free 1-877-771-3743 + Fax (814) 451-5060 + www.erieinsurance.com

July 29, 2004

John L. Marshall
& Stephanie J. Marshall

125 Jack's Lane

Mahaffey, PA 15757

Re: ERIE Claim #010110514789

Date of Loss: 4/12/04
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Marshall:

A copy of the inspection report of L. John Morris, P.E., Consulting Engineer was previously submitted to you
for your review. You had submitted a claim for shingles that were leaking and causing water damage to the
interior of your home as a result of an apparent faulty construction or laminate shingles. Mr. Morris
concluded that in his professional opinion, the installation of the laminate shingles on your roof was due to
incorrect installation and the installation did not meet the manufacturer's recommendations. His findings were
consistent with the apparent findings that you and I made on our previous discussions and inspections. It is
apparent that the contractor who installed your shingles performed an inadequate job.

Unfortunately, these conclusions result in a no coverage situation for you under your Extracover HomeProtector

Policy (Ed. 02/01) for any claim for leaking shingles and interior water damage. In your Extracover
HomeProtector Policy, under:

PERILS WE INSURE AGAINST - DWELLING AND OTHER STRUCTURES COVERAGES

We do not pay for loss:

J6 Caused by weather conditions if any peril excluded by this policy contributes to the loss in any way.
8. caused by, resulting from, contributed to or aggravated by faulty or inadequate

planning, zoning, development;

design, development of specifications, workmanship, construction;
materials used in construction; or

maintenance;

f.o o'

of property whether on or off the residence premises by any person, group, organization, or governmental
body.

Based on these exclusions, we cannot offer you payment for any of the damages resulting from the apparent
faulty construction job done when your shingles were installed.

If you care to discuss this with me further, you can reach me at (814) 938-4958.

Sincerely,
X

R B AR Ee ST Y

Donald B. Armstrong
Claims Adjuster

Erie Branch Claims
DBA:jsp

941994 1

The ERIE 1s Above All In SERVICE, . Since 1925




Current Date; April 27, 2007

Account Number: 1656446
Posted Date: June 17, 2002

Amount:

JOHN L MARSHALL
STEPHANIE J MARSHALL
125 JACKS LN

MAHAFFEY PA 15757-8507

JOHN £ MARSHALL

E;rgl;lgANlE J MARSHALL
MAHAFFEY PA 157576210

$5,000.00
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Current Date: April 27, 2007

Account Number: 1656446
Posted Date: August 28, 2002
Amount; $3,818.23

JOHN L MARSHALL
STEPHANIE J MARSHALL
125 JACKS LN

MAHAFFEY PA 15757-8507

JOHN L MARSHALL

0145 |
STEPHANIE J ARSI}!ALL . ;
RA-A-80X203. {25 LANE

MAHAFFEY, PA \1%:%7-550 < LA . . O 2/ LR
YI4-2T77-6 v

| $381£.23
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Current Date: April 27, 2007

Account Number: 1656446
Posted Date: September 09, 2002
Amount: $10,000.00

JOHN L MARSHALL
STEPHANIE J MARSHALL
125 JACKS LN

MAHAFFEY PA 15757-8507

JOHN L MARSHALL

' o 1 4 7
FS‘SF";HANIE J MARSHALL ]
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Current Date: April 27, 2007

Account Number: 1533215

Paosted Date: October 15, 2002
Amount: $7,539.09
MARSHALL EXCAVATING & LOGGING
125 JACKS LN
MAHAFFEY PA 15757-8507
JOHN L. MARSHALL COUNTY NATIONAL BANK 4876
DBAMARSHALL EXCAVATING 4 LOGGING . .. CLEARFIELD, PA
A ey st b d e
MATew)zﬁ-sa-sa 10 Oct. D2
| ey Londthuetamssrro aoo 1o assz ap827530.09
: W\%}O&ﬂd LAMW MJ/)’LL/LL/ @d 0%0'5 DOLLARS
\ / U ‘ 7 / r 4 Securty aures

nciuoed.
Ocak anback




STANFORD CONSTRUCTION
P.O. Box 45
BURNSIDE, PA 15721
(814) 845-2298 (814) 938-5317

Mm/ & e 34,77
ADDRESS. e = |
ary. DESCRIPTION
ot : Hog | ==
Gzl s Aoro [P
Ve 42 262|55
&/«fvr/dw’f 2| 502¢ ST
22 | 552007
| 7175502
7
Estimates Are Subject.To Change TAX
RECEIVED BY TOTAL
No. 0001453 ALL CLAIMS AND RETURNED GOODS

MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY THIS BILL.
GP-153-2

PRINTED IN USA. _ %,&,Cyw







WARD D. HOUSER
4623 PATCHIN HIGHWAY
CHERRY TREE PA 15724

814 845 7106

September 1, 2004

John and Stephanie Marshall
125 Jacks Lane

Mabhaffey PA 15757

814 590 9469

Cost estimate to replace Master Bedroom Ceiling:

Material and Labor: $ 820.00



Installation
Instructions

«  Oakridge PRO™ Series

Laminate Shingles

These laminated shingles are designed for new or reroofing work
over any properly built and supported wood roof deck having ade-
quate nail holding capacity and a smooth surface.

UL Class A Fire Resistance
& Wind Resistance Ratings

When applied in accordance with these instructions, these shingles
carry the Underwriters Laboratories Class A fire resistance rating,
the top rating for residential shingles. They will resist exposure to
fire in accordance with UL Standard 790. When applied properly,
these shingles also meet UL wind resistance Standard 997. All lami-
nated shingles have a factory-applied strip of special thermoplastic
adhesive on each shingle. After direct exposure to the sun’s heat,
each course bonds securely to the course below (a matter of days
in spring through fall seasons, in winter it varies depending on
geographical location, roof slope and orientation of the house on
the site, in relation to the sun).

Other Roofing Materials

Metal Drip Edges - are recommended along rake and eaves edges
of all decks.

Underlayment - is recommended for roofing over any bare deck,
and is required for a UL Class A fire rating. Use only “breather
type” material such as Asphalt Saturated Felt or Shingle Underlay-
ment classified by UL as a Prepared Roofing Accessory to assure
Class A fire performance and watertight performance from
wind-driven rain.

Nails - must be galvanized, 11- or 12-gauge, with heads at least
3/8" in diameter. Staples must be 16-gauge minimum, 15/16"
minimum crown width and sufficient length to penetrate 3/4” into
wood decking or through APA rated roof sheathing. Staples are

to be corrosion protected.

All Fasteners — must penetrate at least 3/4" into wood deck or
completely through plywood sheathing.

Note: Owens Corning recommends the use of nails as the
preferred method of attaching shingles to wood decking or
other nailable surface.

Plastic Cement - where required must meet ASTM D 4586 Type 1l
(Asbestos Free).

1 @ Deck Preparation

For Standard Slope Decks (4" in 12" or more)

Application of underlayment, metal drip edges and eaves flashing:
(R) Apply one fayer of underlayment over metal drip edge at eaves.
Use only enough fasteners to hold in place.
(B) Overlap successive courses 2". Overlap course ends 4"
Side laps are to be staggered 6' apart.
(C) Apply metal drip edge over underlayment at rake.

Note: Where ice-damming may cause leaks, apply Owens Corning
WeatherLock® underlayment or equivalent eaves flashing at least 24"
beyond the inside wall line. When using a coated smooth roll or mineral
surfaced roll roofing, apply over the underlayment. When using a spe-
cialty eaves flashing product, follow the manufacturer’s instructions.

1 b Deck Preparation
For Low Slope Decks (2" in 12" to less than 4" in 12")

Application of underlayment. metal drip edges and eaves flashing:

(A) Apply 19" starter strip of underlayment over metal drip edge at
eaves. Use only enough fasteners to hold in place.

() Use 36" strip of underlayment for remaining courses, overlap-
ping each course 19". Side laps are to be staggered 6’ apart.

() Apply metal drip edge over underlayment at rake.

Note: Where eaves flashing is required apply Owens Corning Weather-
Lock underlayment or equivalent specialty eaves flashing product or
apply a continuous layer of asphait plastic cement between the plies
of underlayment at ieast 24" beyond the inside well line.




Laminate Shingles

Oakridge” PRO™ Series

2 Shingle Application

Apply shingles over properly prepared roof deck, starting at bottom of roof
and working across and up. This will blend shingles from one bundle into
the next and minimizes any normal shade variation. Laminated shingles are
applied with a 6-1/2" offset. While a 6-1/2° offset is recommended, any
repeatable offset partern from 4" to 8" is acceptable. Caution must be exer-
cised to assure that end joints are no closer than 2" from a fastener in the
shingle below and that side laps are no less than 4" in succeeding courses.
Refer to course applications steps for specific instructions.

Starter Course (see iliustration on the right)

(A) Trim tabs off all starter course shingles.

(B) Trim 6-1/2" off rake end of first shingle. Extend 3/8" beyond rake and
eaves, and fasten.

{C) Complete rest of starter course.

Note: Start at rake edge. Use five fasteners for each shingle, placed 2" to 3" up
from the eaves.

First Course

(R) Apply first course starting with a full shingle, even with the starter
. course. Fasten securely according to instructions.

Note: Complete course with full shingles. The fastening line should not be used
for course alignment of shingles.

Second Course

(B) Begin second course by positioning first shingle 6-1/2" from the end of
the underlaying shingle, and flush with the top of the overlay tab
{dragon tooth).

(C) Leave 5-5/8" exposure, fasten securely, and trim excess overhang at
rake.

Note: Complete course with full shingles.
Third Course

(D) Begin by positioning the first shingle 6-1/2" from the end of the underly-

ing shingle, flush with the top of the dragon tooth pattern. Complete by
repeating step (C).

Note: Complete course with full shingles.
Fourth Course

{E) Begin the fourth course by positioning the first shingle an additional
6-1/2" from the end of the underlying shingle, flush with the top of the
dragon tooth pattern. Complete by repeating step (C).

Note: Complete course with full shingles.
Fifth Course

{F) Begin fifth course by positioning full shingle flush with rake edge and
leave 5-5/8" exposure. Complete by repeating step (C).

Note: Complete course with full shingles. For succeeding courses repeat steps for
second, third, fourth and fifth courses.

Starter Course

Underlayment

Trim flush™
with rake

N B, X
< .

6" Offsets




3 Valley Construction

A closed cut valley is recommended and is applied as follows:

(R) Lay a 36" wide valley liner of smooth surface roll roofing or
Owens Corning WeatherLock underlayment or equivalent product.
Fasten on outer edges only.

(B) Lay all shingles on one side of valley and across centerline of valley a
minimum of 12", Fasten a minimum of 6" away from centerline on each
side of valley.

(C) Strike a chalk line 2" from the centerline of the unshingled side. Apply
shingles on the unshingled side up to the chalk line and trim, taking care
not to cut the underlying shingles. Clip upper corners of these shingles,
cement and fasten.

(D) A metal valley is an acceptable alternative. A woven valley is also
acceptable for Ozkridge® PRO30™ . -

Valley Liner

No. 16
Undsrlayment

4 Fastening Instructions

Place fasteners 6-1/8" from bottom edge of each shingle and 1" from each end.

{A) Use four fasteners in normal wind areas.

{B) Use six fasteners per shingle for mansard construction. Use of six
fasteners is recommended in high wind areas.

Note: Fasten on the 6-18" nail line to penetrate both segments of the shingle.

—
Standard Area High Wind,
Mansard or

Steep Slope

5%" Exposure %"
Dragon Tooth Shingle
Side ?n-w Fastenor Through Nail Line

5 Hip & Ridge Application
High Ridge Hip & Ridge and High Style® Hip & Ridge available by region.
If cutting three tabs for Hip & Ridge shingles, adhere to the following
instructions.

Cut full three-tab shingles into three 12" x 12" (13-14" x 13-1/8" metric)
Hip & Ridge shingles. Start hips at the eave and work up to ridge. Apply
ridge only after hips have been applied, beginning on end of ridge opposite
prevailing wind direction. Leave 5" (5-58" metric) exposure per shingle for
Hip & Ridge application. Bend over the ridge; fasten on each side 5-58'
(6-1/4" metric) from exposed end, 1" up from the edge. Cover exposed nails
with asphalt plastic cement.

For more information on Hip & Ridge shingle application refer to
Owens Corning’s “How to Apply Hips & Ridges” (Pub. No. 5-RR-18491).
Note: For best appearance, when using three-tab shingles for Hip & Ridge. apply

double thickness (two 12" x 12" shingles or 13-1/4 x 13-U8" if using metric-sized
products). Do not cut Hip & Ridge shingles from full size laminated shingles.

Hip and ridge cut from
3-tab shingles.

Prevalfing
Wind Direction

L
§-5/8"° Fastening Distance

Hip and ridge cut from
metric three-tab shingles

Prevelling
Direction

6-1/4° Fastoning Distance
~—




Laminate Shingles

Oakridge” PRO™ Series

6 Precautionary Notes

The manufacturer will not be responsible for problems

resulting from any deviation from the recommended

application instructions and the following precautions:

(R) Roof Deck: Recommended roof decks are 6" maximum width,
25/32" minimum thickness wood sheathing, or 3/8" minimum
thickness plywood sheathing. Use plywood decking
recommended by the American Plywood Association,
Underwriters Laboratories, Inc., or local building codes.

These Owens Corning shingles have been tested and rated as

Class A by Underwriters Laboratories when these shingles are

applied over recommended decks. If other decks are used, the

resulting construction may not qualify as Class A.

Regardless of deck type used, the roofing installer must:

1. Install the deck material in strict compliance with the deck
manufacturer's instructions.

2. Prevent the deck from getting wet before, during and after
installation.

3. Insure the attic ventilation meets or exceeds FHA Minimum
Property Standards.

Note: All roof structures, especially Mansard style construction, must
have complete through ventilation from bottom to top to prevent
entrapment of moisture-laden air (winter) and hot air (summer). Both
conditions may cause premature shingle failure. It is extremely impor-
tant to maintain adequate ventilation when reinsulating or reroofing,
Structures with bath and kitchen vents, which are vented directly into
the attic space. may require additional ventilation to remove excess
moisture vapor.

(B) Handling: Use extra care in handling shingles when the
temperature is below 40°F. Do not drop bundles. Shingles can
be broken easily in cold weather or their edges damaged in hot
weather. Do not attempt to separate shingles by “breaking”
them over another object such as a ridge.

(€) Fastening: Owens Corning recommends nails as the preferred
method of attaching shingles to wood decking or other nailable
surface. Drive all fasteners until they are flush with the surface
of the shingle. Special care must be taken in the use of
pneumatic staples or nail guns. Staples are to be driven with a
pneumatic stapler with crown paralle} to length of shingle so
that the entire crown bears tightly against the shingle but does
not cut the shingle surface. Nails are to be driven straight so -

OWENS CORNING WORLD HEADQUARTERS
ONE OWENS CORNING PARKWAY
TOLEDO, OHIO, USA 43659

Pub No. 15-RR15950.  Printed in U.S.A., December 2001  Copyright © 2001 Owens Cerning

the entire head is flush against the shingle but dees not cut
the shingle surface. An improperly adjusted pneumatic gun
can result in-raised fasteners causing sealing failure, raised
tabs, leaks or blow-off.

Guidelines on fastener size, number and location must be

Jollowed. Failure to follow these instructions seriously reduces

wind resistance. Owens Corning will not be responstble for any

wind damage that occurs with shingles which have not been
applied in accordance with these instructions.

(D) Mansard or Steep Slopes: For slopes exceeding 60 degrees or
21 inches per foot, use six fasteners and four spots of asphalc
plastic cement per shingle. All six fasteners must be spaced
equally and placed in the fastening line. Place four spots of
asphalt plastic cement, 1" in diameter, under each shingle
immediately upon installation.

{E) Storage: Store in a covered ventilated area at a maximum
temperature of 110°F. Stack in a flar fashion (maximum of 16
bundles high). Protect shingles from weather when stored at
the job site. Do not store near steam pipes, radiators, etc.

(F} Hip & Ridge Shingles: These shingles should be cut from the
back (smooth) side. In cool weather, shingles can be formed
more easily to fit the ridge if they are stored in a warm indoor

area, then taken out immediately before application.

(G) All exposed material must be rated Class A by Underwriters

Laboratories, to maintain a Class A system.

7 Reroofing

If old asphalt shingles are to remain in place, nail down or cut away
all loose, curled or lifted shingles. Sweep the surface clean of all
loose debris just prior to applying the new roofing. Ensure proper
size and length of fasteners. If roofing over old wood shingles, cut
back the old shingles at eaves and rakes and apply wood edging
strips. Some local building codes may require the use of a No. 30
asphalt saturated felt over the old wood shingles prior to reroofing.
Consult local building code authorities. The surface must be smooth
before shingles are installed. Make deck smooth by nailing down all
loose and curled shingles, protruding nails, etc. Install beveled wood
feathering strips, if necessary.



John M., Bracken

Building Contractor

5 Irvin Street

Mahaffey, PA 15757

Phone (814) 277-6791 e Fax (814) 277-6793

September 9, 2004

John and Stephanie Marshall

Mahaffey, Pa 15757

Cost estimate to replace Asphalt Roofing & Damaged Ceiling as Follows:

Roofing 53 sq. Architectural Shingles
Felt, Roof Edge, Flashing Nails

Ice & Water Sheild

Siding Moldings

Debris Removal

Ceiling Tile & Moldings

Labor

Total

$ 3,730.14

$
$

426.62

695.25

87.30

650.00

680.00

$ 8,675.00

$14,944.31
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. EIwhirly Bird rotating vents DIRoof Thermatic Fan  [JHouse

110 Hamill Road Indlana PA 15701
Ph: 724-840-1230 Fax: 724-463- 8873

JOB ESTIMATE

% //// DATE; JOB PHONE NO.
, ULt XF 2%/ Fra-277-¢644
/ JOB/N/ME/NO/
W A
JOB LOCATIS%
e o

JOB DESCR4PTION -
emove Shingles From: DM{House Roof  [JSide Roof Qﬂ(Porch

OFront Porch

OGarage OBreeze Way ~ OLeft Side ORight Side

B‘f(lfelt
[125-year, 3 tab shingles
0130-year Architectural -
S50
dRyear Architectural

O Country Mansion Lifetime warranty, transferable once

Mard, above all gutters
ﬂ-léua d, in all valleys
Dﬁ&e%uatd, on entire low-pitched roof(s)

oof wood replaced at costof §___ F5& LER Z/'/V. /z— )

inglevent Low Profile

O Garage

A m all gutters, lay ground tarps

Mapor Roofing 3-year labor m( ‘
[Nail all loose roof sheeting ﬂa’{daronaterial warranty plus imney Flashing

manufacturers warranty
E’Eﬁor roof vent pipe flashing

E—Sh{gles installed with nails, debris removed to the landfill

DJAlcoa gutters & downspouts’ Owhite [IBrown [House [JGarage

ESTIMATED JOB COST ' /¢4 220 . —

ESTIMATED BY T 4//;,0(4/‘/5/

-
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John M. Bracken
Building Contractor
5 Irvin Street
Mahaffey, PA 15757

BRITTRESOUCESINC

Phone (814) 277-6791 o Fax (814) 277-6793

bracken5@comcast.net

PAGE @l/m@1

M

April 3, 2008

John and Stephanie Marshall
125 Jacks Lane
Mahaffey PA 15757

Cost estimate to replace Asphalt Roofing & Damaged Ceiling as Follows:

Roofing 53 $q. Architectural Shingles
Felt, Roof Edge, Flashing Nails

Ice & Water Shield

Siding Moldings

Debris Removal

Ceiling Tile & Moldings

LABOR

TOTAL

$5,066.76
$ 984.60
$ 703.79
$ 16430
$ 650.00

5 894.00

$9.889.50

$18,352.95
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
AND NOW, I do hereby certify that on November 24, 2010, I caused a true and correct
copy of ARBITRATION PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 1306A

to be served on the following and in the manner indicated below:

By United States Mail, First Class, Postage Prepaid

Addressed as Follows:
Paula M. Cherry, Esquire Robin J. Foor, Esquire
Chairman of Board of Arbitration Mid-Penn Legal Services
1 North Franklin Street 211 % East Locust Street
P.O. Box 505 ‘ Clearfield, PA 16830
DuBois, PA 15801
Joseph P. Green, Esquire Michael Marshall, Esquire
Lee, Green & Reiter, Inc. 254 Northwood Avenue
115 East High Street DuBois, PA 15801

P.O.Box 179
Bellefonte, PA 16823-0179

Date: November 24, 2010 M S%ZI/Z

Sughrue Esquir¢
Attorney for Plaintiffs
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and ) -
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife, . No. 2006-00539-C.D.
Plaintiffs )
. j RECEIVED .
SAM STANFORD i/d/b/a STANFORD ) NOV 24 2010 %
CONSTRUCTION, ! -
Defendant ) Court Administrator's ==
Office

ARBITRATION MEMORANDUM SUBMITTED BY DEFENDANT

Detendant Sam Stanford i/d/b/a Stanford Construction, hereby submits the following:

1. NATURE OF ACTION

The instant litigation involves the installation of a roof at residential property owned by
the plaintiffs. Specific details are set forth in the Defendant's Pre-Trial Memorandum previously
submitted to Judge Cherry, attached hereto as Exhibit A.

II. WITNESSES

The defendant's witnesses were originally identified in the attached Pre-Trial
Memorandum. In that submission, the defendant listed three witnesses.

Sam Stanford and Darla Stanford, his wife, will testify at the hearing. They will testify
as to the basic history of the relationship between them and the Marshalls. They will also testify
concerning the construction that was performed at the plaintiffs' residence which would include
testimony concerning the actual work performed. Stephanie Marshall will also testify in this

matter. It is assumed that she will testify as to the same subject matter on direct examination by




her counsel. It may well be that the defense will not need to call Stephanie Marshall as a witness
inasmuch as she will be cross-examined at the time the defense presents its case.

Finally, the defense will present the report of Robert Davis, P.E., who is a construction
engineer and architect. The CV of Mr. Davis will also be presented as an exhibit. Mr. Davis
inspected the property on or about May 29, 2010, at the commencement of the installation of the
new roof and the removal of the existing roof.

III. EXHIBITS

The parties have exchanged all exhibits, documents, and relevant photographs. In fact,
numerous photographs have been taken over the years in connection with this property.

Attorney Sughrue and Attorney Green will likely reduce the number of photographs that are used
as exhibits in order to condense and/or streamline the presentation. In any event, it is not
expected that there will be any objection to photographs and certain documentary exhibits will be
admissible without the need for direct live testimony.

1V. DAMAGES CITATION

Damages, if any, are to be assessed or calculated at or about the time that the cause of
action arose and not many years later. In addition, any damages must be adjusted or reduced to
reflect depreciation and the fact that the plaintiffs seek the cost of a completely new roof in the
present timeframe which reflects considerable "betterment” and enhanced value to the plaintiffs.

These concepts are generally discussed in Pennsylvania DGS v. U.S. Mineral Products, 898 A.2d

590 (Pa. 2006).




LEE, GREEN & REITER, INC.

By: /%-

Ydseph P. Green, Esquire

PA ID #19238

Attorney for Defendant

115 East High Street, PO Box 179
Bellefonte, PA 16823
814-355-4769



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

JOHN L. MARSHALL and )
STEPHANIE J. MARSHALL, his wife, : No. 2006-00539-C.D.

Plaintiffs )

Vs. )

SAM STANFORD i/d/b/a STANFORD )

CONSTRUCTION, :

Defendant )

DEFENDANT’S PRE-TRIAL MEMORANDUM

Defendant Sam Stanford i/d/b/a Stanford Construction, hereby files his pre-trial
memorandum and submits the following:

L. FACTUAL STATEMENT

The instant civil action involves construction work in the form of repairs performed at the
residence of the John L. Marshall and Stephanie J. Marshall located at 125 Jacks Land,
Mahaffey, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania. John L. Marshall has since passed away and the
property is presently owned by his surviving spouse.

The project basically involved the installation of a new roof on the plaintiffs’ residential
property.

The construction project was basically a joint effort undertaken by individuals who had
formerly been good friends. In fact, John Marshall himself was actually involved in the physical
work performed in connection with the project as well as the selection and purchase of materials,

direction of activities, etc.

EXHIBIT

tabbies*

A




The underlying events transpired quite some time ago. The renovation work on the
Marshall home was performed in the late Summer of 2002. The essence of the complaint is that
the new roof shingles were not properly installed and that water leaks have developed as well as
condensation and moisture being present. .

The amount claimed in the Complaint is $18,300.00. However, it is asserted that
additional damages may well be present but that the roof needs to be removed in order to make
that assessment. To date, Mrs. Marshall has not had this work performed.

IL. LIST OF EXHIBITS

A. Photographs of Residence

B. Manufacturer’s Instructions

C. Contract Documents

III.  LIST OF WITNESSES

A. Sam Stanford
B. Darla Stanford
- C. Stephanie Marshall

IV. LEGAL POSITION

The defendant contends that he did not engage in liability-producing conduct in any
respects. The underlying project was a joint effort in which the two former friends performed
the construction work.

In addition, it is asserted that the damages claimed by the plaintiffs are exaggerated and
magnified. An inspection of the property held approximately one year ago indicated that there
was essentially no physical or visible evidence of leakage although the work had been done a

number of years prior to the inspection.




The measure of damages may well be diminution in value, if any, as opposed to repair
costs. The home has been occupied as a residence for eight years since the work was completed
with essentially no deﬁcieﬁcies that have impaired use of the structure. In addition, if the
plaintiff is now seeking a new roof then there would need to be some “accounting” for the value
of the subject roof which as performed its function for all intents and purposes for eight years.

V. DESCRIPTION OF DAMAGES

Plaintiffs will likely provide this information in their pre-trial memorandum. At the time
of the inspection, it had been mentioned that there may be a removal of the roof. This was to
have occurred last summer but, to the best of the knowledge of the undersigned, that work has
not taken place. Mr. Sughrue has advised the undersigned that this may still be done in the next

few weeks.

VI. EXTRAORDINARY EVIDENTIARY PROBLEMS
There are no known extraordinary evidentiary problems. However, it may be that there

will exist an issue as to the measure of damages, i.e., diminution in value versus repair cost.

VII. STIPULATIONS

It is anticipated that counsel will be able to enter any stipulations regarding the
authenticity of documents and similar issues.

VIII. PLAINTIFFS’ EXPERT

Defense counsel was just recently advised that the plaintiff has retained a new and
different expert. No report has yet been received relative to this point.

IX. SPECIAL POINTS FOR CHARGE

None known at this time other than standard questions concerning whether any jurors are

related to, friends of, or otherwise associated with the litigants.



X.

ESTIMATED TIME FOR TRIAL

Two days.

LEE, GREEN & REITER, INC.

\/2an

J o\s/ei:)h P. Green, Esquire
PA ID #19238

Attorney for Defendant
115 East High Street

PO Box 179

Bellefonte, PA 16823
814-355-4769



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Arbitration Memorandum
Submitted by Defendant was deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, in Bellefonte,

Pennsylvania, on the z‘day of November, 2010 addressed to the following:

John Sughrue, Esq. Michael Marshall, Esq.
225 East Market Street 254 Northwood Avenue
Clearfield, PA 16830 DuBois, PA 15801
Paula Cherry, Esquire Robin Foor, Esquire

One N. Franklin Street Mid Penn Legal Services
PO Box 505 211 E. Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830 Clearfield, PA 16830

W

@/ée‘ﬁh P. Green, Esquire




LEE, GREEN & REITER, INC.

DonAlD E. LEE A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 115 EAST HIGH STREET
Post OFFICE Box 179
JOSEPH P. GREEN ATTORNEYS AT LAW BELLEFONTE, PA 16823-0179
DENNIS O. REITER (814) 3554769
ROBERT A. MIx Fax (814) 355-5024
November 23, 2010 WWW.LMGRLAW.COM

Daniel J. Nelson, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse

230 E. Market Street

PO Box 361

Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: John L. Marshall & Stephanie J. Marshall
Vs. Sam Stanford 1/d/b/a Stanford Construction
No. 2006-00539 CD
Our File: L-9931

Dear Mr. Nelson:

I am enclosing herewith the Arbitration Memorandum Submitted by Defendant Sam
Stanford i/d/b/a Stanford Construction. Also, copies are being provided to opposing counsel as
well as the three arbitrators.

Thank you.
Very truly yours,
LEI??ZZ]iEN & REITER, INC.
Jbeph P. Green
JPG/cl
Enclosure

C: John Sughrue, Esq. - w/enc.




(2%

(I btaTior,

. Wee 2 +3, H0/0

JOHN SUGHRUE
Attorney at Law

Phone: (814) 765-1704 225 East Market Street Email;

Fax: (814) 765-6959 Clearfield, PA 16830 jsughrue@sughruelaw.com
November 23, 2010

AND FIRST CLASS MAIL “RECEIVED

Paul.a M. Cherry, Esquire o — NOV 23 2010 ﬂ

| North Franklin Steet " T Compsmemen

P.O. Box 505

DuBois, PA 15801

RE: = Marshall v. Stanford
Clearfield County No. 2006-0539-CD
Arbitration Hearing: Thursday, December 2" and Friday, December 3"

Dear Ms. Cherry,

This will serve as a follow-up to today’s phone conference between you, as Chairman of the

Board of Arbitration here in the above captioned case, and Mr. Joseph Green, Defense Attorney and
myself, Plaintiff Attorney.

Mr. Green and I advised you that this case is a bit different in that it was previously on the
trial list and then referred to Arbitration. In the ordinary course, the case was pre-tried in front of
Judge Cherry. Prior to that Pre-Trial Conference, Pre-Trial Statements, which are comparable to the
Arbitration required statements, were filed by each of us.

Mr. Green and [ indicated that we would each forward to you, a copy of our original Pre-
Trial Statement in lieu of the Pre-Hearing Statement required under the Arbitration Rules.
Accordingly, I enclose a copy of Plaintiff’s Pre-Trial Statement with the mail copy of this letter and
am also, by copy of this letter, forwarding the same Statement to Ms. Foor and Mr. Marshall.

Mr. Green and I have agreed to appear at the hearing with Exhibits pre-marked and to have
copies for the Board as well as opposing counsel. We have also agreed that we may provide to you
applicable law and/or citations prior to the hearing or at the time of the hearing. We have also agreed
that in the event our Pre-Trial Statement should be updated, that we will later today or tomorrow,

file a Supplemental Pre-Trial Statement in order to assure that you have pertinent information prior
to hearing,.
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Also, with a copy of this letter, I am advising the Court Administrator of the previous Pre-
Trial Memorandum that was filed in this case and our understanding in the event the Court
Administrator’s Office is looking for a Pre-Trial Memorandum to be filed with the Court
Administrator’s Office in accordance with the Rule.

Very truly] yours,

Jo ghrue

JS/aw

Enclosure

cc:  Robin J. Foor, Esquire, via hand delivery
Michael S. Marshall, Esquire, via mail
Court Administrator’s Office, via hand delivery (letter only)
Joseph Green, Esquire, via fax 355-5024 and mail (letter only)




